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Thank you for purchasing your new Point Ultrasonic Humidifier.

These operating instructions will help you use it properly and safely. We recommend
that you spend some time reading this instruction manual in order that you fully
understand all the operational features it offers. Read all the safety instructions
carefully before use and keep this instruction manual for future reference.

[NOj

Takk for at du kjgpte ditt nye Point Ultrasoniske Luftfukter.

Denne bruksanvisningen vil hjelpe deg med a bruke den pa en trygg og riktig mate. Vi
anbefaler at du tar deg tid til a lese gjennom hele bruksanvisningen for a bli fortrolig
med alle funksjonene som tilbys. Les alle sikkerhetsanvisningene ngye fgr bruk, og
oppbevar bruksanvisningen for fremtidig referanse.

Kiitos, kun valitsit uuden Point Ultrasonic-ilmankostuttimen.

Namad kayttoohjeet opastavat sinua kdyttamaddn laitetta oikein ja turvallisesti.
Suosittelemme, ettd kdytdt hetken tamdn kdyttéoppaan lukemiseen, jotta ymmadrrat
tdysin, mitd toimintoja laitteessa on. Lue kaikki turvallisuusohjeet huolellisesti ennen
laitteen kdyttod ja sdilyta kayttdopas mydhempdd tarvetta varten.

[ DK)

Tak for kebet af dit nye POINT Ultrasoniske Luftfugter.

Disse brugervejledninger hjzlper dig med at bruge dette apparat rigtigt og sikkert. Vi
anbefaler, at du Izser denne brugervejledning, sa du far en fuld forstaelse af hvordan
alle funktionerne virker. Laes sikkerhedsforskrifterne grundigt inden brug, og gem
denne brugervejledning til senere brug.

[ SE

Tack for att du har kopt ditt nya POINT Ultraljudsluftfuktare.

Denna bruksanvisning hjdlper dig att anvdnda den pa ett sdkert och korrekt sdtt.

Vi rekommenderar att du tar dig tid att Iasa igenom denna bruksanvisning for att till
fullo forsta alla driftfunktioner som den erbjuder. Las noga igenom alla
sakerhetsinstruktioner fore anvandning och spara bruksanvisningen for framtida bruk.
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SAFETY WARNINGS

Read all the safety instructions carefully before use and keep this

instruction manual for future reference:

« Follow all the safety precautions listed below for safety
and to reduce the risk of injury or electrical shock.

e This appliance can be used by children aged 8 years and
older and persons with reduced physical, sensory or mental
capabilities or lack of experience and knowledge if they are
supervised or instructed on the safe use of the appliance
and understand the hazards involved. Children are not to
play with the appliance. Cleaning and user maintenance are
not to be carried out by children without supervision.

« Before using this appliance ensure that the voltage of your
electricity supply is the same as that indicated on the
rating plate of the appliance.

« Always place the humidifier on a hard, flat and level
surface. Avoid exposure to direct sunlight and always keep
it away from walls and heat sources such as stoves,
radiators, etc. Warning: The appliance may not work
correctly if it is not placed on a level surface.

Do not insert or remoave the electric plug on the appliance
with wet hands.

o If the mains power cable is damaged, it must be replaced
by the manufactures, its service agent, or similarly
gualified persons in order to avoid a hazard.

« To reduce the risk of electric shock, do not try to
disassemble it. The unit does not contain any
userserviceable parts. Leave all maintenance work to
qualified personnel.

* Fill the tank with fresh, distilled or demineralised water.
Do not switch on the appliance when there is no water in
the tank.

* Do not shake the appliance as this might cause the water
to spill over into the base unit.



e If you spill any liquid into the unit, it can cause serious
damage. Switch it off at the mains power supply
immediately. Withdraw the mains plug and consult your
dealer.

« Never touch the water or components while the unitisin
operation.

e If there is an unusual smell when the device is being used
as described in this manual, switch the appliance off,
unplug it and have it examined by your dealer.

* Do not pour hot water into the tank, i.e. at a temperature
in excess of 40 degree °C.

» Unplug the appliance before cleaning it or removing the
tank.

* Do not immerse the appliance or the mains power cable or
plug in water or other liquids.

* Never scrape the transducer with a hard tool. The
humidifier must be cleaned regularly. To do this, refer to
the cleaning instructions in this manual.

* Disconnect the appliance from the mains power supply
when not in use and before cleaning. Ensure that the
mains power cable does not touch any hot surfaces and
that it does not hang over the edge of the table.

* Never use this appliance in a room where aerosol products
(sprays) are used or in a room or where oxygen it being
administered.

« Do not put items of clothing or towels on top of the
appliance. If the nozzle is obstructed, this may cause the
appliance to malfunction.

« When moving the appliance, lift it by the base unit and not
by the water tank.




« Do not use the humidifier if the airin the room is already
sufficiently humid (relative humidity of at least 50%). The
ideal relative humidity level for human comfort is between
45% and 60%. Excess humidity shows in the form of
condensation on cold surfaces or cold walls in the room. To
measure the room’s humidity correctly, use a hygrometer
available in most specialist shops and hypermarkets.

* The humidifier is designed for indoor and domestic use
only.

* Be aware that high humidity levels may encourage the
growth of biological organisms in the environment.

* Do not permit the area around the humidifier to become
damp or wet. If dampness occurs, turn the output of the
humidifier down. If the humidifier output volume cannot
be turned down, use the humidifier intermittently. Do not
allow absorbent materials, such as carpeting, curtains,
drapes, or tablecloths, to become damp.

* Never leave water in the reservoir when the appliance is not
in use.

* Empty and clean the humidifier before storage. Clean the
humidifier before next use.

Warning: The water should be renewed and the tank
properly cleaned at least every 3 days to prevent the
growth of micro-organisms that may be present in the
water or in the environment where the appliance is used. If
the micro-organisms are allowed to grow in the water
reservoir and are blown in the air during use, they can
cause very serious health risks.



/ Clean the water tank every three days.

11\ Empty the tank and refill every third day. Before refilling, clean it with fresh tap
water or cleaning agents. Remove any scale deposits, or film that has formed on
72h

the sides of the tank or on interior surfaces, and wipe all surfaces dry.
Filter cleaning/changing.
Clean filters as described on page 20.

Clklj\D CAUTION: Hot water vapour.

Working Principle: Your Ultrasonic Humidifier uses the ultrasonic high-frequency
oscillator to break up water into tiny water particles with the diameter of about
1-5um.The ventilation system blows out this water into the dry air where it
evaporates. The clearly visible smooth and even fog can be seen coming out of the
unit.

Features:
Highly efficient humidification process with large output.

Low energy consumption, save up to 85-90 percent of electricity compared to that of
a normal steam humidifier.

Long lifetime.

Automatic control of humidity level, lack-of-water security protection.



Correct Humidity Level:

Relative humidity is the amount of water vapor in the air, expressed as a percentage of the
maximum amount that the air could hold at the given temperature. It is normally marked
with % RH, like 45%RH.

Atmospheric air always contains water vapor, the percentage of which depends on the
meteorological conditions. The higher the temperature is, the more water vapor the air can
contain. Therefare, we use the concept of ‘relative humidity’ When cold air is heated up to a
comfortable temperature in winter, the relative percentage of the water vapor falls, which
means the relative humidity drops. In order to keep a comfortable and healthy environment
at home, we need some artificial addition of water or water vapor to the room air - air
humidification.

Ideal relative humidity levels under di, erent situations.

The most comfortable RH for human being 45-65%RH

Ideal RH for prophylactic and curative purpose: 40-55%RH

Computer and telecom apparatuses: 45-60%RH

Furniture and musical instruments: 40-60%RH

Libraries, art galleries and museums: 40-60%RH

FUNCTIONS
1. Relative Humidity

The term used to describe the amount of water vapar in a specific volume of air at a particular
temperature is known as relative humidity, usually marked as %RH, i.e. 45%RH.

The presence of water vapor in the air can fluctuate. The ratio of water vapor to air changes
depending on the temperature; higher temperatures typically result in increased amounts of
water vapor present in the air.

2. Water filter:
1) The plastic part is mixed with a NANO-SILVER material to prevent the growth of bacteria.

2) Ceramic balls soften hard water.
3) Ceramic filter eliminates unpleasant smells in the water.



PRODUCT OVERVIEW

Mist Block Cover Base =
@ Filter

Handle

Water Tank
Power Cord & Plug
\ Water Supply Controller

Air Outlet

Housing

Transducer PCB————__ |

Aroma Box ..

PTC Heating

Control Panel

Remote Control

Before using the remote control, ensure that the plastic tab has been removed from the
battery compartment.

HUMIDITY
TIMER
PLASMA
AUTO




WIFI CONNECTION

1. Download the application. 2. Registration and log in.

Scan the QR code to download the Smart Open the Smart Life App to register an

Life APP. Or search for the Smart Life in account by using either your phone number
APP stores. or email address.

Register

~

Try as Guest

(J 1agree to {Privacy Policy) {User Agreement)
(Children's Privacy Statement) (Third Party
Information Sharing List)

3. Please make sure below 3 points are satisfied.

a. Connect the mabile phone to a 2.4Chz internet-connected router.

b. Activate the phone’s Bluetooth function.

c. Keep the humidifier, cell phone and router as close to each other as possible.

4, Connection via Bluetooth.

Long press the humidifier’s ‘Power’ button (\)for
about 3 seconds until you hear a beep. WIFI =
icon flashes quickly. It means the device has
entered the networking state successfully.

a. Enter the App. The device will automatically
pop up onto the screen. It can also be searched by
clicking Add Device button. Choose the
corresponding device (if there are many) and
press Add.

Devices to be added: 1

POHYDRO



b. Enter and check your WIFI name and password then click Next.
c. Press Done to complete the process once the device is added.

—

Enter Wi-Fi Information

Choose Wi-Fi and enter password

=

S

5. Connect manually

X

1 device(s) being added

Add Device

POHYDRO

Being added

Same as step 4 to set the humidifier in the networking state.
a. On the home page, click Add Device or the ‘+ icon in the upper right corner, then choose Add

Device.

b. Select ‘Small Home Appliances’ on the left side categories, then find and click ‘Humidifier

(Wi-Fi)" under ‘Surroundings’ on the right side.
2 (+]

No devices

Add Device

a ©) @

Home Scene Smart Me

Electrical

Lighting

Sensors

Large
Home
Appliances

Small
Home
Appliances

Kitchen
Appliances

Exercise
&Health

Camera
&Lock

Gateway
Control

Outdoor
Travel

Energy

Add Device
Warming Table n
(Wi-Fi) (BLE+Wi-Fi)
1
Fan Air Cooler
(BLE) (BLE+Wi-Fi)
Surroundings
-— | —
1 1
Air Purifier Air Purifier
(BLE+Wi-Fi) (Wi-Fi)
Humidifier Humidifier
(BLE+Wi-Fi) (Wi-Fi)
Diffuser Diffuser
(BLE+Wi-Fi) (Wi-Fi)
L
Disinfection Dehumidifier
machine (Wi-Fi)

Fan
(Wi-Fi)

Air Cooler
(Wi-Fi)

1
Air Purifier
(BLE)

Humidifier
(BLE)

Diffuser
(BLE)

Air Box
(Wi-Fi)



c. Enter and check your Wi-Fi name
and password, then click ‘Next’

Select 2.4 GHz Wi-Fi Network and
enter password.

If your Wi-Fi is 5GHz, please set it to be 2.4GHz.
Common router setting method

X Wi-Fi - 5Ghz

v Wi-Fi - 2.4Ghz a7

.,))

d. Touch ‘Confirm the indicator is blinking” and then ‘Blink Quickly’ button.

X

Reset the device

Press and hold the RESET button for 5 seconds until
the indicator blinks (subject to the user manual).

Confirm the indicator is blinking

Reset Device Step by Step

Select the status of the indicator light or

hear the beep:
Blink Slowly Blink Quickly
- -




e. Wait until your device is shown on the screen and click ‘Done’ at the bottom to finish the
adding process.

X X Add Device

Connecting Device 1 device(s) added successfully

Power on the device.
v
‘W POHYDRO
Added successfully

01:58

Scan
devices.

~
<

6. When the App is connected to your humidifier successfully, the WIFI icon ‘he screen

will stop flashing. Now you can control the humidifier by the phone.



OPERATION

During first time use, put the humidifier in room temperature for half of an hour before
running.

It is recommended to use the humidifier with ambient temperature under 20°C and relative
humidity less than 80%RH.

Use clean water under 40°C in temperature.

Check the water basin, make sure it is clear.

1. Put the humidifier on a flat surface.

2. Open the top cover and pour water into the water tank, then place back the top cover.
Or take out the water tank for filling in and then place it back on the main base.

3. Check if the rated voltage meets the input voltage and plug the device into a socket. The
display will show the POWER symbol [@] and the buzzer rings once. 1 second later, if the
water tank is not in place, the display will show a red flickering POWER button. If there is a
water tank in but no water, the display will show a lack of water icon.. If there is too much
water in the water tank, the display will show ‘EF’ If the water level is proper, the
display shows POWER button in red, and the device enters into standby mode.

4. Touch the POWER button [@)on the unit. The background LED light will be on. The unit will
begin to work in AUTO mode. The display will show the temperature, the current humidity,
and the corresponding mist output symbol . In AUTO mode, the unit determines the
optimal humidity and starts to work towards it at maximum power. When the current
humidity is low, the unit enters high speed operation. When the humidity gets higher, the
unit will then enter low speed operation. The device will work according to the table below.

AUTO MODE HUMIDITY TABLE

Ambient <18|19-20|21|22|23|24|25-26|27|28 | 29|30|31|32|33|34 |35-36 | 37| 38/>39
Temp(C)

Recolm‘mended 65 | 60 |60|55|55/55| 50 |50|45|45 |40 |40[35|35/35| 30 |30|30(30
humidity RH%

5. Constant Humidity: Touch the HUMIDITY button . Display flashes ‘--" and shows symbol ‘

You may select the humidity range from 30%RH to 75%. Touching once will increase by
5%RH each time. After you set the expected humidity, the device will keep the memory and
confirm by flashing 3 times and then switches to show current humidity.

- When set humidity is 1%RH~9%RH higher than current humidity, mist output speed will
run by the minimum speed 1.

- When set humidity is 10%RH~15%RH higher than current humidity, mist output speed will
run by the middle speed 4.

- When set humidity is 15%RH higher than current humidity, mist output speed will run by
the highest maximum speed 7.

- When current humidity is higher than set humidity, the humidifier will shift into sleep
state. Once current humidity is 3%RH lower than set humidity, the humidifier will resume
in the above warking mode.

- Hold down this button for 2 seconds to exit the constant humidity mode and switch to
AUTO mode.

NOTE: Under this mode, the slide touch bar is unavailable for mist adjustment.

14



10.

1.

. Timer setting: You can set a timer for 1-12 hours with 1-hour intervals. Touch the TIMER [@).

The display will show ‘00, the icon M= and ‘H’ as well. With another touch it shows ‘07’
After the timer is set, the device will keep the memary and confirm by flashing 3 times.
The timer shows the rest of the operation time every minute and decreases by 1hour, i.e., if
the timer is set at 12 hours, display shows 11 after 1 hour.

To cancel the timer, you can touch the TIMER button until the display shows ‘00" As a
shortcut, you can also long press the button for 2 seconds to cancel the timer.

Degerming: Touch the DEGERMING symbol . The LED display will show the HEATING
symbol Ji}j . Warm mist will come out after 10~15 minutes. Touch again to start the
plasma(degerming) function while the display shows the PLASMA iconfi§. Touch for a 3rd
time, the heating function will be shut down. Touch for a 4th time, the plasma(degerming)
function will be shut down.

. Night Mode: Touch the SLEEP button to enter into night mode. All the lights will be

turned off except the SLEEP button in 1/3 lightness. When touch any buttons, the control
button backlight and the display light up in 1/3 brightness. Then you can press buttons to
change functions or press SLEEP button to exit the mode within about 15 seconds.

NOTE: Long touch the button to turn on/off water tank lights when it's not under the
Night Mode.

Mist Output Speed: In AUTO mode, slide the ‘slide touch’ button to exit AUTO mode and
enter manual mode (Total 7 levels). In the sliding process, the humidity value is converted
to display 1~7, and after 3 seconds the display will show current environmental humidity.
If there is no operation in about 15 seconds, no matter which working mode, the control
button backlight and the display will turn dim in 1/3 brightness. Touch any button to wake
up the backlight and then to operate the device.

Auto Shut-Off: Once the water in the basin is not enough to keep the humidifier working,
the humidifier will automatically stop and stay in standby maode. Display will show a water
shortage symbol . only in 1/3 brightness and will give warning with 3 beeps (no sound
under NIGHT mode). Unplug from the main socket and refill the water tank. Plug in again
and press the power button to restart the humidifier.




Aroma box

1. Press out the aroma box from the base.

2. Use water-soluble aroma oil and drop some on to the sponge.

3. Put the aroma box back into humidifier, the aroma function will remain on when the
humidifier is running.

4. To stop the aroma function or when storing the humidifier, clean the sponge in the aroma
box.

5. Only drop aroma oil into the aroma cotton. Do not drop any liquid except clean water into
water tank or basin. (pictures only for reference)

Replace the Remote-Control Battery

1. Take out the battery compartment by pinching the tab and pulling the compartment out as
in the picture below.

2. Remove the old battery.

3. Replace it with a new battery. Make sure that the polarities match.

4. Put the battery compartment back.




TROUBLE SHOOTING GUIDE

If there is any trouble during normal operation, refer to the solutions below:

Trouble

Possible Cause

Solution

Power lamp is
off when
switched on.

Humidifier is not plugged in.

Plug the humidifier into a powered
electrical socket.

Power cord is damaged.

Humidifier is defective or
malfunctioning.

Immediately discontinue use and contact
Customer Support.

Power lamp is

Humidifier is not turned on.

Press the power button to turn it on.

indicator is on.

compartment.

on when

switchedlon, The target humidity is reached. Increase the target humidity or change

but no mist mode.

comes out.
No water in the tank. Refill the water tank and wait at
Water level is low. least 1 minute.

Water The water level required has not yet

shortage reached the vaporization Wait at least T minute.

The water tank isn't well positioned.

Check the positioning of tank on the base.

The humidifier isn't on a flat surface.

Check the positioning of the humidifier.

Humidifier
produces an
unusual smell

Humidifier is new.

Take out water tank, open cover, let it stay
12 hours in a cool place.

Dirty water or water sitting too long.

Clean water tank, fill with clear water.

Residual smell from diffusing aroma
oil on the aroma cotton.

Remove the aroma cotton, rinse it under
clean water and allow it to dry.

Resonance in water tank when water
is too low.

Fill water into water tank.

Move the humidifier to a stable flat

humidification
capacity is too
low.

interfere the increase of %RH.

Humidifier Humidifier is on an unstable surface.
surface.
makes a loud —
Turn off and unplug the humidifier, then
or unusual ) . : i o
sound Water tank is positionedincorrectly. align the water tank cover with its
' respective opening in the inner chamber.
e . Immediately discontinue use and contact
Humidifier is malfunctioning. v
Customer Support.
There is natural or artificial air Check if doors and windows are closed.
replacement in the room which - -
The Check that there is no air

conditioning working in the room.

The air inlet grids, and nozzle could be
blocked.

Remove any blocking items from the grids
and the nozzle.

Too much scale in the water basin.

Clean transducer.

The humidity selected rate is too low.

Increase mist output speed.
Increase humidity setting rate.




Water is too dirty, or water kept too
long in the tank.

Clean water tank, change to fresh clear
water.

The ambient
humidity is too
high.

Humidifier is working in CONTINUOUS
MODE.

Change the mode.

The humidity target is too high.

Select a lower %RH target.

Room is not well-ventilated.

Open a window to ensure proper air flow
for your humidifier or move the humidifier
to a more well-ventilated room.

Excess water, tank has spilled while
filling the water tank or replacing the
water tank back onto the base.

Wipe off excess water from the top and
bottom of the base before replacing the
water tank.

There is
condensation The room temperature is too low. Heat the room up.
in the room.
Programmed timer period has run e
The mist outg P Turn humidifier on.
suddenly stops :
) y P The water shortage indicator is on. Refill water tank.
coming out. —= -
The target humidity level is reached.
Roomiis larger than the effective Move the humidifier to a room which is
range of the humidifier. within the suitable room size.
) ) . Turn off the humidifier and allow the
Incorrect Moisture has built up inside of the o )
. - humidity sensor to completely air dry
humidity level humidity sensor. )
ic bei before resuming use.
is bein
displayged The nozzle is facing the direction of Turn the nozzle so that it is facing away

the humidity sensor.

from the humidity sensor.

Humidity sensor is broken or
defective.

Contact Customer Support.

Control panel
does not work.

Hands are too wet when operating
control panel.

Keep hands dry while operating the
control panel.

Humidifier has malfunctioned.

Contact Customer Support.

White dust
appears

around the
humidifier.

Water being used has a high mineral
content.

Use distilled water with the humidifier. If
distilled water is not available, use
purified or filtered water. Remember to
clean water tank at least once aweek.

Humidifier was not properly cleaned
after last use.

Clean humidifier.

Mist is coming
out from the
base.

Water tank is not positionedcorrectly.

Turn off and unplug the humidifier, then
align the water tank cover with its
respective opening in the inner chamber.

Mist fog
coming out
from around
nozzle.

There are apertures between the
nozzle and water tank.

Reposition the cover and check if the
nozzle is well plugged in the cover.




The warm mist
function doesn't
produce warm
mist.

The humidifier is in warm-up phase.

Wait a few minutes till the end of the
phase.

The mist is too fine to feel the
warmth.

Increase the speed level.

The room temperature is too cold and
the mist may cool down too quickly.

Increase the speed level and heat the
room up.

Remote
control does
not work.

Remote control is out of range from
the humidifier.

Use the remote control within 5m of the
humidifier.

The plastic tab blocks the battery.

Remove the plastic tab from the battery
compartment.

Battery needs to be changed.

Replace the battery.

Display shows
error code EF.

Too much water in water basin.

Remove water tank and empty water
from the base.

Check and clean particles in the water
outlet of water tank that lead to leakage.
If no leaks, replace into base.

Display shows
error code EQ,
E1, E2.

The unit needs repairing.

Contact the vendor or service center.

The following is not considered faulty operation:

1.

If your water is very hard (containing abnormally high levels of minerals) the humidifier may
produce white dust. This is not a malfunction. The solution would be to clean the filter more

often or use softer water.
. If you stand very close to the humidifier, you will hear the gurgling sound of water. This is

normal.

. The humidifier operates very guietly but it is not completely silent. Noise levels less than
38dB(A) is considered normal.




MAINTENANCE

In a case when the water is hard which means water contains too much calcium and
magnesium, it can cause a “white powder"” problem and leave heavy scale on the surface of
water basin, transducer, and inner surface of the water tank. Scale on the surface of
transducer will cause the humidifier to work improperly.

We recommend:

1) Use cold boiled water or distilled water.

2) Clean the transducer, water tank and water basin every 3 days.

3) Change the water in the water tank more often to keep it fresh.

4)Make sure to pour out water from the water tank and dry the water basin before you store
it unused for a long time.

5) Clean the whole humidifier and make sure that all parts of the humidifier are dried
completely if it is supposed to be left unused for a long time.

How to clean the transducer:

1) Clean with clean water or citric acid if there is scale in it.
2) Brush off the scale from the surface.

3) Rinse the transducer with clean water.

How to clean the water basin:
1) Clean the water basin with soft cloth or use citric acid if there is scale in it.
2) Rinse the water basin with clean water.

How to clean ceramic filter:

1) Clean and activate the ceramic ball filter regularly. The frequency depends on water
quality. If ceramic balls are dirty, it needs to be cleaned more frequently.

2) Clean the filter by dipping it in vinegar for about 5 minutes. Then rinse it clean with clean
water.

3) Dry the filter under the sunlight for 4~6 hours.

20



SPECIFICATION

Model: POHYDRO

Power supply: 220-240V~, 50/60Hz
Humidify power: 110W

Water tank capacity: 4.0L

Evaporation Rate: 450ml/H (+50ml/H)
Noise level: <38dB(A)

Product size: 224x229x325mm

This symbol on the product or in the instructions means that your electrical and
electronic equipment should be disposed at the end of its life separately from
your household waste. There are separate collection systems for recycling in the
EU. For more information, please contact the local authority or the retailer where
you purchased the product.

Power International AS,
PO Box 523, 1471 Lgrenskog, Norway

Power Norge: Punkt 1 Danmark:
https://www.power.no/kundeservice/ https://www.punktl.dk/kundeservice/

T: 210040 00 T. 707017 07

Expert Danmark: Power Finland:
https://www.expert.dk/kundeservice/ https://www.power.fi/tuki/asiakaspalvelu/
T.707017 07 T: 0305 0305

Power Danmark: Power Sverige:
https://www.power.dk/kundeservice/ https://www.power.se/kundservice/

T: 70338080 T. 08 517 66 000
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ULTRASONISKE LUFTFUKTER.

Les alle sikkerhetsanvisningene ngye far bruk, og oppbevar
bruksanvisningen for fremtidig referanse:

« Fglg alle forholdsreglene som er oppfa@rt nedenfor for a
redusere risikoen for personskade eller elektrisk stgt.

e Dette apparatet kan brukes av barn fra og med atte ar og
personer med reduserte fysiske, sensaoriske eller mentale
evner eller mangel pa erfaring og kunnskap hvis de er under
tilsyn eller har mottatt instruksjoner om bruk av apparatet
pa en sikker mate og forstar faren dette innebzaerer. Barn
ma ikke leke med apparatet. Rengjgring og
brukervedlikehold ma ikke utfgres av barn uten tilsyn.

* Fgr du bruker dette apparatet, ma du sgrge for at
spenningen i strgmforsyningen er den samme som angitt
pa merkeskiltet pa apparatet.

« Sett alltid luftfukteren pa en hard, flat og stabil overflate.
Unnga direkte sollys, og hold den alltid vekke fra vegger og
varmekilder som ovner, radiatorer osv. Advarsel: Apparatet
kan ikke fungere riktig hvis det ikke er plassert pa en jevn
overflate.

* [kke sett inn eller ta ut stgpselet pa apparatet med vate
hender.

« Hvis strgmkabelen er skadet, ma den skiftes av
produsenten, av produsentens servicerepresentant eller av
en tilsvarende kvalifisert person for a unnga fare.

* Ikke prgv a demontere, da det medfgrer en risiko for
elektrisk stgt. Apparatet inneholder ingen deler som
brukeren selv kan reparere. Overlat alt vedlikeholdsarbeid
til kvalifisert personell.

* Fyll beholderen med friskt, destillert eller avsaltet vann.
Ikke sla pa apparatet nar det ikke er vann i beholderen.

* Ikke rist apparatet, da dette kan fgre til at vannet renner
over i baseenheten.
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e Hvis du sgler vaeske inn i enheten, kan det fgre til alvorlig
skade. Du ma da straks sla av strgmmen ved
stikkontakten. Trekk stgpslet ut av stikkontakten, og ta
kontakt med forhandleren.

« Ikke ta pa vannet eller komponentene mens enheten er i
drift.

e Hvis det merkes en uvanlig lukt mens enheten brukes som
beskrevet i denne bruksanvisningen, ma du sla, koble fra
stikkontakten og fa enheten undersgkt av forhandleren.

e lkke hell varmt vann inn i beholderen, dvs. vann med en
temperatur pa over 40 °C.

- Koble fra apparatet far rengjgring eller nar du skal fjerne
beholderen.

» Apparatet, streamledningen eller stgpslet ma ikke dyppes i
vann eller andre vasker.

* Du ma aldri skrape transduseren med et hardt verktay.
Luftfukteren ma rengjgres regelmessig. Falg
rengjgringsanvisningene i denne bruksanvisningen nar du
gj@r dette.

* Koble apparatet fra stikkontakten nar den ikke er i bruk og
fgr rengjgring. Sgrg for at stremledningen ikke kommer
borti varme overflater og at den ikke henger aver kanten av
bordet.

* Bruk aldri dette apparatet i et rom der sprayprodukter
brukes eller i et rom eller der det gis oksygen.
lkke legg klesplagg eller handklzer pa toppen av apparatet.

* Hvis dysen blir tilstoppet, kan det fgre til at apparatet ikke
virker.

* Nar du skal flytte pa apparatet, ma du lgfte med
baseenheten og ikke vannbeholderen.
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e Ikke bruk luftfukteren hvis luften i rommet allerede er
tilstrekkelig fuktig (relativ fuktighet pa minst 50 %). Det
ideelle relative fuktighetsnivaet for mennesker er mellom
45 % og 60 %. Overdreven fuktighet vises som kondens pa
kalde overflater eller kalde vegger i rommet. Nar du skal
male rommets fuktighet, kan du bruke en fuktighetsmaler,
som du far kjgpt i spesialbutikker og stormarkeder.

* Luftfukteren er beregnet for innendgrs bruk i hjemmet.

« Veer oppmerksom pa at hgye fuktighetsnivaer kan fgre til
vekst av biologiske organismer i miljget.

e Ikke la omradet rundt luftfukteren bli klamt eller vatt. Hvis
det oppstar klamhet, skrur du ned effekten pa
luftfukteren. Hvis effekten pa luftfukteren ikke kan skrus
ned, kan du bruke den av og til. Ikke la absorberende
materialer, som tepper, gardiner, persienner eller duker, bli
fuktige.

* La aldri vann sta i beholderen nar apparatet ikke er i bruk.

* Tgm og rengjgr luftfukteren f@r oppbevaring. Rengjar
luftfukteren fgr den brukes neste gang.

Advarsel: Vannet bgr skiftes ut og vannbeholderen
rengjgres ordentlig minst hver tredje dag for a forhindre
vekst av mikroorganismer som kan vaere tilstede i vannet
eller i omgivelsene der apparatet brukes.

Dersom mikroorganismene far vokse i vannbeholderen og
blases i luften under bruk, kan det medfgre en svaert
alvorlig helserisiko.
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Rengjor vannbeholderen hver tredje dag.

Tgm beholderen og fyll den pa nytt hver tredje dag. Far etterfylling rengjar du
med friskt vann fra springen eller rengjgringsmidler. Fjern kalk, avleiringer eller
film som har dannet seg pa sidene av beholderen eller pa innvendige overflater,
og tark av alle overflater.

=C

72h

Rengjore/bytte filter.

Rengjer filtrene som beskrevet pa side 38.

d:}\D VAR FORSIKTIG: Varm vanndamp.

Arbeidsprinsipp: Denne ultrasoniske luftfukteren bruker en ultralyd-hayfrekvent
oscillator til a bryte opp vann til sma vannpartikler med en diameter pa ca. 1-5 pm.
Ventilasjonssystemet blaser dette vannet ut i den tgrre luften, hvor det fordamper.
Godt synlig glatt og jevn damp kommer ut av enheten.

Funksjoner:
Svaert effektiv luftfukting med stor effekt.

Lavt energiforbruk: Sparer opptil 85-90 prosent elektrisitet sammenlignet med en
normal stremluftfukter.

Lang levetid.

Automatisk kontroll av fuktighetsniva, sikkerhetsbeskyttelse ved manglende vann.
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Riktig fuktighetsniva:

Hva er egentlig relativ fuktighet: Relativ fuktighet er mengden vanndamp som er i luften. Det
uttrykkes som en prosentandel av den maksimale mengden som luften kan holde ved en gitt
temperatur. Det er normalt merket med %RF, som 45 %RF.

Atmosfaerisk luft inneholder alltid vanndamp, der andelen avhenger av meteorologiske
forhold. Jo hgyere temperaturen er, jo mer vanndamp kan luften inneholde. Derfor bruker vi
begrepet «relativ fuktighet». Nar den kalde luften varmes opp til en behagelig temperatur om
vinteren, faller den relative prosentandelen med vanndamp, noe som betyr at den relative
fuktigheten synker. For a oppna et behagelig og sunt miljg hjemme kan du tilfgre en kunstig
tilsetning av vann eller vanndamp til rommene - dette er luftfukting.

Ideell relativ fuktighet under forskjellige situasjoner.

Mest komfortabel RF for mennesker er 45-65 % RF

Ideell RF for forebygging og behandling: 40-55 % RF

Data- og telekommunikasjonsapparater: 45-60 % RF

Mgbler og musikkinstrumenter: 40-60 % RF

Biblioteker, kunstgallerier og museer: 40-60 % RF

FUNKSJONER
1. Relativ fuktighet

Begrepet som brukes for a beskrive mengden vanndamp i en spesifikk mengde luft ved en
bestemt temperatur er kjent som relativ fuktighet, vanligvis merket som %RF, f.eks. 45 %RF.
Mengden vanndamp i luften kan ga opp og ned.

Forholdet mellom vanndamp og luft endres avhengig av temperaturen. Hgyere temperaturer
fgrer vanligvis i gkte mengder vanndamp i luften.

2. Vannfilter:
1) Plastdelen er iblandet NANO-SLIVER for & hindre bakterievekst.

2) Keramiske baller som mykner hardt vann.
3) Keramisk filter fjerner ubehagelig lukt i vannet.
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PRODUKTOVERSIKT

Handtak

Vannbeholder

Strgmledning og \

stepsel Vannforsyningskontroller

Luftuttak Kabinett

Transduser-kretskort—— |

Aromaboks ..

PTC-oppvarming

Kontrollpanel

Fjernkontroll
Forste gang du bruker fjernkontrollen, ber plastfliken fjernes fra batterirommet.

FUKTIGHET
TIDTAKER
PLASMA
AUTO
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WI-FI-TILKOBLING

1. Last ned applikasjonen. 2. Registrering og palogging.

Skann QR-koden for a laste ned appen Apne Smart Life-appen for & registrere en
Smart Life. Eller sgk etter appen Smart konto med enten telefonnummer eller
Life i appbutikken. e-postadresse.

Register

~

Try as Guest

e to {Privacy Policy) {User Agreement)
((Ch Idrens Privacy Statement) (Third Party
Information Sharing List)

3. Sarg for at de 3 punktene under er oppfylt.

a. Koble mobiltelefonen til en 2,4 GHz Internett-tilkoblet ruter.

b. Aktiver Bluetooth-funksjonen pa telefonen.

c. Hold luftfukteren, mabiltelefonen og ruteren sa n&rme som mulig.

4, Koble til via Bluetooth.

Hold inne «Stremknappen» (1) pa luftfukteren i ca.
3 sekunder til det kommer et pip. WiFi-ikonet =
blinker raskt. Det betyr at enheten har gattinni
nettverkstilstanden.

a. Gainniappen. Enheten vises automatisk pa
skjermen. Det kan ogsa sgkes ved a klikke Legg
til enhet-knappen. Velg den tilsvarende
enheten (hvis det er mange), og trykk Legg til.

Devices to be added: 1

POHYDRO
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b.Skriv inn og sjekk Wi-Fi-navnet og passordet, og klikk deretter Neste nedenfor.
c. Trykk Ferdig nedenfor for a fullfgre prosessen nar enheten er lagt til.
X Add Device

1 device(s) being added

Enter Wi-Fi Information

Choose Wi-Fi and enter password
o passw ' roHvDRO :
Being added

=

S

5. Koble til manuelt

Samme som trinn 4 for a sette luftfukteren i nettverkstilstand.

a. Pa startsiden klikker du pa Legg til enhet eller «+»-ikonet gverst til hgyre, og velg deretter
Legg til enhet.

b. Velg «Sma husholdningsapparater» i kategoriene pa venstre side, og finn og klikk
«Luftfukter (Wi-Fi)» under «<Omgivelser» pa hgyre side.

Q [+ . A
~ < Add Device @ =
‘Warming Table Fan Fan
Electrical (Wi-Fi) (BLE+Wi-Fi) (Wi-Fi)
we @ B 8
ghting | n
Fan Air Cooler Air Cooler
(BLE) (BLE+Wi-Fi) (Wi-Fi)
Sensors
Large Surroundings
No devices Home
Appliances
-— | — | —
, Small
Add Device Home , , .
Appliances - - -
Air Purifier Air Purifier Air Purifier
Kitchen (BLE+Wi-Fi) (Wi-Fi) (BLE)
Appliances
Exercise | - - | 5 - - -
& Health
Humidifier Humidifier Humidifier
(BLE+Wi-Fi) (Wi-Fi) (BLE)
Camera
&Lock
Gateway
Contrel Diffuser Diffuser Diffuser
(BLE+Wi-Fi) (Wi-Fi) (BLE)
Outdoor
Travel
. .
. ) S} @ Energy Disinfection Dehumidifier Air Box
Home Scene Smart Me machine (Wi-Fi) (Wi-Fi)
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c. Skriv inn og sjekk Wi-Fi-navnet og
passordet, og klikk deretter «Neste».

Select 2.4 GHz Wi-Fi Network and
enter password.

If your Wi-Fi is 5GHz, please set it to be 2.4GHz.
Common router setting method

X Wi-Fi - 5Ghz

v Wi-Fi - 2.4Ghz a7

.,))

d. Trykk «Bekreft at indikatoren blinker» og deretter «Blink raskt»-knappen.

X

Reset the device

Press and hold the RESET button for 5 seconds until
the indicator blinks (subject to the user manual).

Select the status of the indicator light or

hear the beep:
Confirm the indicator is blinking
Blink Slowly Blink Quickly
s <l
Reset Device Step by Step 4  {
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e. Vent til enheten vises pa skjermen, og klikk «Ferdig» nederst for a bli ferdig med a legge til.

X X Add Device

Connecting Device 1 device(s) added successfully

Power on the device.
v
‘W POHYDRO
Added successfully

01:58

Scan
devices.

6. Nar appen er koblet til luftfukteren din, slutter WiFi-ikonet
Na kan du styre luftfukteren med telefonen.

=" pa skjermen & blinke.
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DRIFT

Ved farste gangs bruk setter du luftfukteren i romtemperatur i en halvtime fgr du slar den pa.
Du ber bruke luftfukteren under en omgivelsestemperatur pa 20 °C med relativ fuktighet
under 80 % RF. Bruk rent vann under 40 °C.

Sjekk vannkaret for a sgrge for at vannet er helt klart.

1. Plasser luftfukteren pa en flat overflate.

2. Apne toppdekselet og hell vann i vannbeholderen. Sett deretter pa toppdekselet igjen.
Eller ta ut vannbeholderen for a fylle pa, og sett den pa hovedbasen igjen.

3. Kontroller at merkespenningen samsvarer med inngangsspenningen, og kable til stikkon-
takten. Displayet viser STR@M-symbolet [@], og det kommer ett pip. Hvis det har gatt 1
sekund, og vannbeholderen ikke er pa plass, viser displayet en rgd flimrende STR@M-knapp.
Hvis vannbeholderen er satt men ikke har vann, viser displayet iI<onet.for mangel pa
vann. Hvis det er for mye vann i vannbeholderen, viser displayet «EF».

Hvis vannstanden er riktig, vises STR@M i rgdt pa displayet, og enheten gar i ventemodus.

4. Displayet viser temperaturen, gjeldende fuktighet og det tilsvarende dampproduksjonssym-
bol . | AUTO-modus avgjgr enheten optimal fuktighet og oppnar det med maksimal effekt.

I AUTO-modus avgjar enheten optimal fuktighet og oppnar det med maksimal effekt. Nar
den navaerende fuktigheten er lav, gar enheten inn i h@yhastighetsoperasjon. Nar luftfuk-
tigheten blir hgyere, gar enheten over til lav hastighet. Enheten fungerer i henhold til
tabellen nedenfor.

AUTOMODUS-FUKTIGHETSTABEL
Omgivelseste-
mperatur (°C)
Anbefalt
fuktighet RF %

<18|19-20| 21|22|23|24|25-26 (27|28 | 29|30|31|32|33|34 | 35-36 |37 | 38/>39

65 | 60 |60|55/55/55] 50 |50(45|45140|40/35/35/35| 30 |30|30|30

5. Konstant fuktighet: Trykk FUKTIGHET-knappen. Displayet blinker «--» og symbolet
Du kan velge fuktighetsomrade fra 30 til 75 % RF. Trykk én gang for a gke med 5 % RF hver
gang. Nar du har angitt forventet luftfuktighet, vil enheten huske det i minnet og bekrefte
ved a blinke 3 ganger. Deretter gar den til a vise gjeldende fuktighet.

- Nar den innstilte luftfuktigheten er 1-9 % RF hgyere enn gjeldende fuktighet, kjgrer
dampproduksjonen med minimumshastigheten 1.

- Nar den innstilte luftfuktigheten er 10-15 % RF hgyere enn gjeldende fuktighet, kjgrer
dampproduksjonen med middels hastighet, 4.

- Nar den innstilte luftfuktigheten er 15 % RF hgyere enn gjeldende fuktighet, kjgrer
dampproduksjonen med maksimal hastighet, 7.

- Nar gjeldende luftfuktighet er hgyere enn innstilt luftfuktighet, gar luftfukteren over til
ventemodus. Sa snart den navaerende luftfuktigheten er 3 % RF lavere enn den innstilte
fuktigheten, fortsetter i dritftsmodusen ovenfar.

- Hold inne denne knappen i 2 sekunder for a ga ut av konstant fuktighetsmodus og bytte
til AUTO-modus.

MERK: | denne modusen kan ikke skyvebergringslinjen brukes til a justere dampproduksjon.
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10.

1.

. Tidtakerinnstilling: Du kan stille inn en tidtaker for 1-12 timer med 1-timers intervall.

Trykk TIDTAKER . Displayet viser «00», ikonet I3 og «H». Trykk igjen, sa viser den
«07». Nar tidtakeren er stilt inn, husker enheten minnet og bekrefter ved a blinke 3 ganger.
Tidtakeren oppdaterer gjenvaerende tid hvert minutt, og det telles hver time. Hvis tidtak-
eren for eksempel er satt til 12 timer, viser displayet altsa 11 etter 1 time.

For a avbryte tidtakeren kan du trykke TIDTAKER-knappen til displayet viser «00». Som en
snarvei kan du ogsa holde inne knappen i 2 sekunder for a avbryte tidtakeren.
Desinfisering: Trykk DESINFISERING-symbolet Bl . LED-et viser OPPVARME-symbolet I
Varm damp kommer ut etter 10-15 minutter. Trykk igjen for a starte plasmafunksjonen
(fjerne basilusker) nar displayet viser PLASMA-ikonet 3. Trykk en tredje gang for & sla av
varmefunksjonen. Trykk en fjerde gang for a sla av plasmafunksjonen (fjerning av
basilusker).

. Nattmodus: Trykk S@VN—knappen for a ga inninattmodus. Alle lampene slukkes

bortsett fra SGVN-knappen med 1/3 lysstyrke. Nar du trykker en annen knapp, lyser
baklyset i kontrollknappen og displayet med 1/3 lysstyrke. Videre kan du trykke knappene
for a endre funksjoner eller trykke S@VN-knappen for & ga ut av modusen innen ca. 15
sekunder.

MERK: Hold inne knappen for a sla pa/av vannbeholderlampene utenfor nattmodus.
Mengde Dampproduksjon: Bruk skyvebergringslinjen for a ga ut av AUTO-modus og ga inn
i manuell modus (totalt 7 nivaer). Mens den skyves vises luftfuktighetsverdien som 1-7, og
etter 3 sekunder viser displayet luftfuktigheten i omgivelsene.

Hvis det ikke gjgres noe pa ca. 15 sekunder, i en hvilken som helst driftsmodus, vil baklyset
pa kontrollknappen og displayet dimmes til 1/3 lysstyrke. Trykk en hvilken som helst knapp
for a sla pa baklyset og bruke enheten.

Automatisk avslding: Nar det ikke er nok vann i vannkaret til a holde luftfuktereni gang,
vil qutfukt'n automatisk stoppe og forbli i ventemodus. Displayet viser et vannman-
gel-symbol i1/3 lysstyrke og varsler med 3 pip (ingen lyd i NATT-modus).

Trekk ut stepselet fra hovedkontakten og fyll pa vannbeholderen. Koble til igjen og trykk
stramknappen for a starte luftfukteren igjen.
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Aromaboks

1. Trykk ut aromabaksen fra basen.

2. Bruk vannlgselig aromaolje, og hell litt pa svampen.

3. Sett aromaboksen tilbake i luftfukteren, sa skal aromafunksjonen vare pa nar luftfukteren
erigang.

4.Nar du vil stoppe aromafunksjonen, eller nar du skal lagre luftfukteren, ma du rengjgre
svampen i aromaboksen.

5. Slipp kun aromaolje i aromabomullen. Ikke legg annen vaske enn rent vann i
vannbeholderen eller vannkaret. (bilde kun for referanse)

Skifte Batteri | Fjernkontrollen

1. Ta ut batterirommet ved a klemme pa tappen og trekke ut batterirommet som pa bildet
nedenfor.

2. Ta ut det gamle batteriet.

3. Skift ut med et nytt batteri. Serg for at polaritetene stemmer overens.

4. Sett batterirommet tilbake.
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FEILSGKINGSVEILEDNING

Hvis det oppstar problemer under normal drift, kan du se Igsningene nedenfor:

Problem

Mulig arsak

Lgsning

Strgmlampen er av nar den er
slatt pa.

Luftfukteren er ikke koblet til.

Koble luftfukteren til en
stikkontakt.

Strgmledningen er skadet.

Luftfukteren er defekt eller
sviktet.

Slutt umiddelbart a bruke, og
kontakt kundestgtte.

Strgmlampen lyser nar den er
slatt pa, men det kommer
ingen damp ut.

Luftfukteren er ikke slatt pa.

Trykk strgmknappen for a sla
pa.

Malfuktigheten er nadd.

@k malfuktigheten eller endre
modus.

Vannmangelindikatoren lyser.

Ingen vann i beholderen.

Vannstanden er lav.

Fyll vannbeholderen pa nytt,
0g vent minst 1 minutt.

Den ngdvendige vannstanden
har enna ikke nadd
fordampningsrommet.

Vent minst 1T minutt.

Vannbeholderen er ikke godt
plassert.

Kontroller at vannbeholderen
sitter godt pa basen.

Luftfukteren er ikke pa en flat
overflate.

Kontroller plasseringen til
luftfukteren.

Luftfukteren lager en uvanlig
lukt

Luftfukteren er ny.

Ta ut vannbeholderen, apne
dekselet, og la den stai12
timer pa en kjglig plass.

Vannet er skittent, eller vannet
har statt i for lenge.

Rengjar vannbeholderen, og
fyll med rent vann.

Resterende lukt fra diffuserende
aromaolje pa aromabomullen.

Fjern aromabomullen, skyll
den under rent vann og la den
torke.

Luftfukteren lager en hay eller
uvanlig lyd.

Det kan kamme lyder fra
vannbeholderen nar det er for
lite vann.

Fyll vann i vannbeholderen.

Luftfukteren star pa en ustabil
overflate.

Flytt luftfukteren til en stabil
og flat overflate.

Vannbeholderen er plassert feil.

Sla av og koble fra
luftfukteren, og sett
vannbeholderdekselet pa linje
med apningen dens i det indre
kammeret.

Luftfukteren fungerer ikke.

Slutt umiddelbart a bruke, og
kontakt kundestgtte.

Kapasiteten for a gke
luftfuktighet er for lav.

Det er naturlig eller kunstig
lufterstatning i rommet som
forstyrrer gkningen av % RF.

Kontroller at dgrer og vinduer
er lukket.

Sgrg for at det ikke er
klimaanlegg pa i rommet.

Luftinntaksristene og dysen kan
vare blokkert.

Fjern eventuelle blokkerende
gjenstander fra gitteret og
dysen.
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For mye kalk i vannkaret.

Den valgte luftfuktigheten er for
lav.

Rengjgr transduseren.
Pk mengden dampproduksjon.

Pk innstilt fuktighet.

Vannet er for skittent, eller
vannet har ligget for lenge i
vannbeholderen.

Rengjgr vannbeholderen, og
skift ut med friskt vann.

Fuktighet i omgivelsene er for
hay.

Luftfukteren kjarer i
KONTINUERLIG MODUS.

Endre modus.

Fuktighetsmalet er for hgyt.

Velg et lavere % RF-mal.

Rommet er ikke godt ventilert.

Apne et vindu for a sikre riktig
luftstrem for luftfukteren,
eller flytt luftfukteren til et
bedre ventilert rom.

Vann har sglt ut av vannbeholder
mens du fylte den eller satte den
tilbake pa basen.

Tork av overflgdig vann fra
toppen og bunnen av basen,
og sett vannbeholderen inn
igjen.

Det er kondens i rommet.

Romtemperaturen er for lav.

Varm opp rommet.

Dampen slutter plutselig a
komme ut.

Tiden satt i tidtakeren har gatt
ut.

Sla pa luftfukteren.

Indikataren for vannmangel
lyser.

Fyll vannbeholderen.

Malfuktigheten er nadd.

Feil fuktighetsniva vises.

Rommet er stgrre enn
luftfukterens effektive
rekkevidde.

Bruk luftfukteren i et rom av
passende starrelse.

Det har dannet seg fuktighet
inne i fuktighetssensoren.

Sla av luftfukteren og la
fuktighetssensoren lufttgrke
helt fgr du gjenopptar bruken.

Dysen vender i retningen til
fuktighetssensoren.

Snu dysen slik at den vender
vekk fra fuktighetssensoren.

Fuktighetssensoren er gdelagt
eller defekt.

Kontakt kundestatte

Kontrollpanel fungerer ikke.

Hendene er for vate nar du
betjener kontrollpanelet.

Hold hendene t@rre mens du
betjener kontrollpanelet.

Luftfukteren har sviktet.

Kontakt kundestgtte

Det kommer hvitt stgv rundt
luftfukteren.

Vannet som brukes har et hayt
mineralinnhold.

Bruk destillert vann med
luftfukteren. Hvis destillert
vann ikke er tilgjengelig,
bruker du renset eller filtrert
vann. Husk a rengjgre
vannbeholderen minst en gang
i uken.

Luftfukteren ble ikke ordentlig
rengjort etter siste bruk.

Rengjer luftfukteren.

Det kommer damp ut fra
basen.

Vannbeholderen er ikke riktig
plassert.

Sla av og koble fra
luftfukteren, og sett
vannbeholderdekselet pa linje
med apningen dens i det indre
kammeret.
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Varmdampfunksjonen
produserer ikke varm damp.

Luftfukteren eri
oppvarmingsfasen.

Vent noen minutter til fasen er
slutt.

Dampen er for fin til 3 fole
varmen.

@k hastigheten.

Romtemperaturen er for kald og
dampen kan avkjgles for raskt.

Pk hastigheten og varm opp
rommet.

Fjernkontrollen virker ikke.

Fjernkontrollen er utenfor
rekkevidden til luftfukteren.

Bruk fjernkontrollen innen 5 m
fra luftfukteren.

Plastfliken blokkerer batteriet.

Fjern plastfliken fra
batterirommet.

Batteriet ma skiftes.

Skift ut batteriet.

Displayet viser feilkoden EF.

Det er for mye vann i vannkaret

Fjern vannbeholderen og tgm
vannet fra basen.

Kontroller og rengjar partikler i
vannutlgpet til
vannbeholderen som farer til
lekkasje. Hvis det ikke er en
lekkasje, setter du den i basen
igjen.

Displayet viser feilkoden EO, E1
eller E2.

Enheten ma repareres.

Kontakt leverandgren eller
servicesenteret.

Fglgende regnes ikke som feilaktig bruk:
1. Hvis vannet er veldig hardt (inneholder unormalt heye mengder mineraler) kan luftfukteren
lage hvitt stgv. Dette er ikke en feil. Lgsningen er a rengjgre filteret oftere eller bruke

mykere vann.

2. Hvis du star veldig naer luftfukteren, vil du hare lyden av gurglende vann. Dette er normalt.
3. Luftfukteren fungerer veldig stille, men den er ikke helt stille. Stgynivaer mindre enn 38 dB

(A) regnes som normale.
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VEDLIKEHOLD

Dersom vannet er hardt (dvs. at vannet inneholder for mye kalsium og magnesium), kan det
fgre til at et hvitt lag danner kalk legges pa overflaten av vannkaret, transduseren og den indre
overflaten pa vannbeholderen. Kalk pa overflaten av transduseren vil fgre til at enheten ikke
kan fungere som den skal.

Vi anbefaler fglgende:

1) Bruk nedkjelt, oppkokt vann eller destillert vann.

2) Rengjgr svingeren, vannbeholderen og vannkaret hver 3. dag.

3) Bytt vannet i vannbeholderen oftere for & holde det friskt.

4)Sgrg for at du tar ut vann ut fra vannbeholderen og terker vannkaret fgr den skal sta ubrukt
aver lang til.

5)Rengjer hele luftfukteren og sgrg for at alle delene er helt tarre hvis den skal sta ubrukt
over lengre tid.

Slik rengjgr du transduseren:

1) Rengjer med rent vann eller sitronsyre hvis det er avleiringer i den.
2) Tark av kalken pa overflaten.

3) Skyll transduseren med rent vann.

Slik rengjgr du vannkaret:
1) Rengjer vannkaret med en myk klut eller bruk sitronsyre hvis det er kalk.
2) Skyll vannkaret med rent vann.

Slik rengjgr du det keramiske filteret:

1) Rengjer og aktiver det keramiske kulefilteret regelmessig. Hvor ofte avhenger av vannk
valiteten. Hvis de keramiske kulene er skitne, ma de rengjgres oftere.

2) Rengjer filteret ved a dyppe det i eddik i ca 5 minutter. Skyll deretter rent med rent vann.

3) Terk filteret under sollys i 4-6 timer.

38



SPESIFIKASJONER

Modell: POHYDRO

Strgmforsyning: 220-240V~, 50/60 Hz
Strgmstyrke: 110W

Kapasitet pa vannbeholderen: 4,0 |

Fordampningshastighet: 450 ml/H (x50 ml/H)

Stgyniva: < 38 dB (A)
Produktets stgrrelse: 224x229x325 mm

Dette symbolet pa produktet eller i anvisningene betyr at det elektriske og
elektroniske utstyret ma leveres atskilt fra husholdningsavfall nar det ikke lenger
skal brukes. Det finnes egne innsamlingssystemer for resirkulering i EU. Du far
narmere informasjon ved a kontakte lokale myndigheter eller forhandleren du

kjgpte produktet hos.

Power International AS,
Postboks Box 523, 1471 Lgrenskog, Norge

Power Norge:
https://www.power.no/kundeservice/
T.210040 00

Expert Danmark:
https://www.expert.dk/kundeservice/
T.707017 07

Power Danmark:
https://www.power.dk/kundeservice/
T: 70338080
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Punkt 1 Danmark:
https://www.punktl.dk/kundeservice/
T. 707017 07

Power Finland:
https://www.power.fi/tuki/asiakaspalvelu/
T: 0305 0305

Power Sverige:
https://www.power.se/kundservice/
T. 08 517 66 000



VAROITUS TURVALLISUUDEN OSALTA

Lue kaikki turvallisuusohjeet huolellisesti ennen kadyttda seka sdilyta tama

kdyttoohje myohempaa tarvetta varten:

» Noudata kaikkia alla lueteltuja varotoimenpiteitd
turvallisuuden osalta seka loukkaantumis- tai sahkoiskun
vaaran vdhentamiseksi.

 Tdtd laitetta voivat kayttad vahintddn 8-vuotiaat lapset ja
henkilot, joilla on heikentyneet aistit, fyysiset tai henkiset
kyvyt tai joilla ei ole kokemusta tai tietamystd, mikdli heitd
valvotaan tai opastetaan laitteen turvallisen kdytdn osalta
ja jos he ymmadrtavat siihen liittyvdt vaarat.

Lapset eivdt saa leikkid laitteella. Lapset eivdt saa
suorittaa puhdistustoimia tai kayttajan kunnossapitotoitd
ilman valvontaa.

* VVarmista ennen taman laitteen kayttoa, ettd
sahkoverkkosi jannite on sama kuin laitteen tyyppikilvessa
ilmoitettu jannite.

» Aseta ilmankostutin aina kovalle, tasaiselle ja
vaakasuorassa olevalle alustalle. Valtd altistumista suoralle
auringonvalolle ja pidd se aina kaukana seinistd ja
lammonlahteistd, kuten uuneista, pattereista jne. Varoitus:
Laite ei valttdmatta toimi oikein, mikadli sita ei aseteta
vaakasuoralle alustalle.

« Ald liita tai irrota laitteen sdhkdpistoketta mdrin kasin.

Jos verkkovirtajohto on vaurioitunut, se on vaihdettava
valmistajan, sen huoltoedustajan tai vastaavan pdtevyyden
omaavan henkilon toimesta vaaran vdlttdmiseksi.

« Sdhkoiskun vaaran vahentamiseksi dld yritd purkaa
laitetta. Laite ei sisdlld kayttajan huollettavissa olevia osia.
Jata kaikki huoltotytt ammattitaitoisen henkil6ston
tehtdvaksi.

» Tdytd sdilio raikkaalla, tislatulla tai demineralisoidulla
vedelld. Ald kytke laitetta pdalle, kun sailiéssa ei ole vetta.

* Ald ravista laitetta, silld se saattaa aiheuttaa veden
valumista perusyksikkéon.
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« Ald koskaan koske veteen tai komponentteihin laitteen
ollessa toiminnassa.

« Jos laitteen kayton aikana ilmenee epdtavallista hajua,
sammuta laite, irrota se pistorasiasta ja pyydd
jdlleenmyyjddsi tarkastamaan se.

* S54ilioon ei saa kaataa kuumaa vetta, jonka lampdotila on yli
40 °C.

e Irrota laite pistorasiasta ennen sen puhdistamista tai
sdilion irrottamista.

 Ala upota laitetta tai verkkovirtajohtoa tai pistoketta
veteen tai muihin nesteisiin.

* Ald koskaan raaputa anturia kovalla tydkalulla.
llmankostutin on puhdistettava saanndllisesti. Katso tata
varten puhdistusohjeet tasta kdyttdoppaasta.

« [rrota laite verkkovirrasta, kun sita ei kaytetd seka ennen
puhdistusta. Varmista, etta verkkovirtajohto ei koske
mihinkadn kuumaan pintaan, eikd se ei roiku poydan
reunan yli.

* Ala koskaan kdyta tdtd laitetta huoneessa, jossa kaytetdan
aerosolituotteita (suihkeita), tai huoneessa, jossa annetaan
lisdhappea.

« Ald aseta vaatteita tai pyyhkeitd laitteen paalle. Jos suutin
on tukossa, se saattaa aiheuttaa laitteen toimintahdirion.

e Siirtdessdsi laitetta, nosta sitd perusyksikosta, ei
vesisdiliosta.

 Ala kayta ilmankostutinta, jos huoneilma on jo riittavan
kostea (suhteellinen kosteus vahintdan 50 %). Ihmisten
viihtyvyyden kannalta ihanteellinen suhteellinen kosteus
on 45-60 prosenttia. Ylimddrdinen kosteus nakyy lauhteen
tiivistymisend huoneen kylmille pinnoille tai kylmille
seinille. Jos haluat mitata huoneen kosteuden oikein, kayta
kosteusmittaria, joita on saatavilla useimmissa
erikoisliikkeissa ja hypermarketeissa.
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e Imankostutin on tarkoitettu vain sisd- ja kotikdyttéon.

* Huomaa, ettd korkea kosteus voi edistda biologisten
organismien kasvua ymparistossa.

* Ala anna ilmankostuttimen ympdrilla olevan alueen kostua
tai kastua. Jos kosteutta esiintyy, vahenna
ilmankostuttimen tehoa. Jos ilmankostuttimen
kostutusvoimakkuutta ei voi pienentdd, kdytd
ilmankostutinta ajoittain. Ald anna imukykyisten
materiaalien, kuten mattojen, verhojen, verhojen tai
poytaliinojen kostua.

* Ala koskaan jdtd vettd sdilioon, kun laite ei ole kaytdssa.

* Tyhjennd ja puhdista ilmankostutin ennen varastointia.
Puhdista ilmankostutin ennen seuraavaa kdyttod.

Varoitus: Vesi on uusittava ja sdilid puhdistettava kunnolla
vahintdadn 3 pdivdn valein, jotta estetddn sellaisten
mikro-organismien kasvu, joita voi olla vedessa tai laitteen
kayttoymparistdssd. Jos mikroorganismien annetaan
kasvaa vesisdiliossa ja niita puhalletaan ilmaan kayton
aikana, ne voivat aiheuttaa erittdin vakavia terveysriskeja.
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/ Puhdista vesisdilio kolmen pdivan valein.

11\ Tyhjennd sdili¢ ja tdyta se joka kolmas paivd. Puhdista se ennen
uudelleentdyttoa raikkaalla vesijohtovedelld tai puhdistusaineella, jos valmistaja
niin vaatii. Poista sailitn sivuille tai sisdpinnoille muodostunut kalkki, saostumat

72h . . S s
tai kalvo ja pyyhi kaikki pinnat kuiviksi.

Suodattimen puhdistus/vaihto. VAROITUS:

Puhdista suodattimet sivulla 56 kuvatulla tavalla.

dC}\D Kuuma vesihoyry.

Toimintaperiaate: Ultradanikostutin kdyttdd ultraddnen suurtaajuusoskillaattoria
veden hajottamiseen pieniksi vesihiukkasiksi, joiden halkaisija on

noin 1-5pm. limanvaihtojdrjestelma puhaltaa tdmadn veden kuivaan ilmaan,

jossa se haihtuu antaen tarvittavan kosteuden. Laitteesta tulee selvdsti

ndkyvdd tasaista vesisumua.

Ominaisuudet:

Erittdin tehokas kostutusprosessi suurella tuotalla.

Alhainen energiankulutus, sddstdd jopa 85-30 prosenttia sdhkdd verrattuna normaa-
liin hoyrykostuttimeen.

Pitka kayttoika.

Automaattinen kosteustason sddtd, vedenpuutteen turvasuojaus.
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Oikea Kosteustaso:

Suhteellinen kosteus on ilmassa olevan vesihdyryn mdard ilmaistuna prosentteina siita
enimmadismaddrastd, joka ilmaan voisi mahtua tietyssa lampotilassa. Se ilmaistaan
tavallisesti merkinnalla % RH, kuten 45 % RH.

lImakehdn ilma sisdltdd aina vesihdyryd, jonka osuus riippuu sddolosuhteista. Mitd
korkeampi lamp6tila on, sitd enemmadn vesihdyryd ilma voi sisdltad. Siksi kdytdmme
kdsitettd "suhteellinen kosteus". Kun kylma ilma lammitetddn talvella miellyttdvddn
lampétilaan, vesihdyryn suhteellinen osuus laskee, mikd tarkoittaa, etta suhteellinen kosteus
laskee. Jotta kotona olisi mukava ja terveellinen ympadristd, huoneilmaan on lisattava
keinotekoisesti vetta tai vesihtyrya - ilmankostutusta.

Ilhanteellinen suhteellinen kosteus eri tilanteissa.

Mukavin RH ihmiselle 45-65 % RH

lhanteellinen RH ennaltaehkaisevéan ja parantavaan tarkoitukseen: 40-55 % RH
Tietokone- ja tietoliikennelaitteet: 45-60 % RH

Huonekalut ja soittimet: 40-60 % RH

Kirjastot, taidegalleriat ja museot: 40-60 % RH

TOIMINNOT

1. Suhteellinen kosteus

Vesihdyryn prosenttiosuutta tietyssa tilassa tietyssd ilmanlampotilassa kutsutaan
suhteelliseksi kosteudeksi, ja se merkitaan yleensa muodossa % RH, esim. 45 % RH.
Vesihdyryn mddrd ilmassa voi vaihdella.

Vesihdyryn osuus ilmasta vaihtelee ilman lampo6tilojen mukaan; korkeammat l[dmpotilat
johtavat tyypillisesti kasvaneeseen vesihdyryn mdardan ilmassa.

2. Vedensuodatin:
1) Muovimateriaalin on sekoitettu NANO-SILVER-materiaalia bakteerikasvun estdmiseksi.

2) Keraamiset pallot pehmentavat kovaa vetta.
3) Keraaminen suodatin eliminoi epamiellyttavia hajuja vedesta.
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TUOTTEEN YLEISKATSAUS

@—Suodatin

Kahva

Vesisdilio
Virtajohto ja pistoke
\ Vesihuollon ohjain

Kotelo

|Iman ulostulo

Anturin virtapiii —————_ |

Tuoksulaatikko ..

PTC-lammitys

Ohjauspaneeli

Kaukosaadin
Kaytettdessd kaukosdddintd ensimmadista kertaa, muovinen kieleke on poistettava
paristolokerosta.

. PAALLE/POIS

KOSTEUS
AJASTIN
PLASMA
AUTO
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WIFI-YHTEYS

1. Lataa sovellus.

Skannaa QR-koodi ladataksesi Smart
Life -sovelluksen tai etsi Smart Life
sovelluskaupoista.

3. Varmista, ettd alla olevat 3 kohtaa tayttyvat.

2. Rekisterdinti ja kirjautuminen.

Avaa Smart Life -sovellus ja rekisteroi tili
joko puhelinnumerolla tai sdhkopostiosoit-
teella.

Register

~

Try as Guest

(J 1agree to {Privacy Policy) {User Agreement)
(Children's Privacy Statement) (Third Party
Information Sharing List)

a. Liitd matkapuhelin 2,4 GHz:n internet-yhteydelld varustettuun reitittimeen.

b. Aktivoi puhelimen Bluetooth-toiminto.

c. Pidd ilmankostutin, matkapuhelin ja reititin mahdollisimman lahella toisiaan.

4, Yhteys Bluetoothin kautta.

Paina pitkdan ilmankostuttimen
"VIRTA"-painiketta (')noin 3 sekunnin ajan,
kunnes kuuluu d&nimerkki. WIFI-kuvake =
vilkkuu nopeasti. Se tarkoittaa, ettd laite on
siirtynyt verkkotilaan onnistuneesti.

a. Siirry sovellukseen. Laite avautuu
automaattisesti ndytolle. Sen voi myos etsia
napsauttamalla Add device [lisd4 laite] -
painiketta. Valitse vastaava laite (jos niitd on
useita) ja paina Add [lisaa].
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b. Kirjoita ja tarkista WIFI-nimi ja salasana ja napsauta sitten Next [seuraava].
¢. Kun laite on lisdtty, viimeistele prosessi painamalla Done [valmis].

X Add Device

1 device(s) being added

Enter Wi-Fi Information

Chi Wi-Fi and ent d
oose Wi-Fi and enter passwor POHYDRO :
Being added

=

S

5. Yhdistd manuaalisesti

Sama kuin vaiheessa 4 ilmankostuttimen asettamiseksi verkkotilaan.

a. Napsauta etusivulla Add Device [lisa4 laite] tai oikeassa yldkulmassa olevaa "+
ja valitse sitten Add Device.

b. Valitse "Small Home Appliances [pienet kodinkoneet] vasemmanpuoleisista kategorioista,
etsi ja napsauta sitten "Humidifier (Wi-Fi)" [Iimankostutin] oikealla puolella olevan
"Surroundings" [Ympaéristd] -kohdan alta.

kuvaketta

R e i fa
- < Add Device @ =
Warming Table Fan Fan
Electrical (Wi-Fi) (BLESWi-Fi) LRl
o @ = =
ighting - |
Fan Air Cooler Air Cooler
(BLE) (BLE+Wi-Fi) (Wi-Fi)
Sensors

Surroundings

Large
No devices Home
Appliances
-— - -—
: Small
Add Device Home , " i
Appliances
Air Purifier Air Purifier Air Purifier
Kitchen (BLESWi-Fi) (Wi-Fi) (BLE)
Appliances
Exercise
& Health
Humidifier Humidifier Humidifier
(BLESWi-Fi) (Wi-Fi) (BLE)
Camera
&Lock
Gateway
Control Diffuser Diffuser Diffuser
(BLESWi-Fi) (Wi-Fi) (BLE)
Outdoor
Travel
n .
a O] (o} Energy Disinfection Dehumidifier Air Box
Home Scene Smart Me maching (Wi-Fi) (Wi-Fi)
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c. Kirjoita ja tarkista Wi-Fi-nimi ja salasana ja x
napsauta sitten "Next" [seuraaval.

Select 2.4 GHz Wi-Fi Network and
enter password.

If your Wi-Fi is 5GHz, please set it to be 2.4GHz.
Common router setting method

X Wi-Fi - 5Ghz

v Wi-Fi - 2.4Ghz a7

.,))

d. Paina "Confirm the indicator is blinking" [vahvista, ettd merkkivalo vilkkuu] ja sitten "Blink
Quickly" [vilkkuu nopeasti] -painiketta.

X

Reset the device

Press and hold the RESET button for 5 seconds until
the indicator blinks (subject to the user manual).

Select the status of the indicator light or
hear the beep:

Confirm the indicator is blinking
Blink Slowly Blink Quickly

Reset Device Step by Step
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e. Odota, kunnes laitteesi ndkyy naytélld, ja napsauta alareunassa "Done" [valmis]
viimeistelldksesi lisdysprosessin.

X X Add Device

Connecting Device 1 device(s) added successfully

Power on the device.
v
‘W POHYDRO
Added successfully

0 device(s) being added

01:58

Scan
devices.

6. Kun sovellus on yhdistetty onnistuneesti ilmankostuttimeen, ndayton WIFI-kuvake 4,:\
lakkaa vilkkumasta, ja voit ohjata ilmankostutinta puhelimella.
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KAYTTO

Ensimmaisen kayttokerran aikana ilmankostutin on asetettava huoneenlampoon puoleksi
tunniksi ennen kdyttédnottoa.

On suositeltavaa kdyttdd ilmankostutinta 20 °C:n ldmpotilassa ja alle 80 % RH:n
suhteellisessa kosteudessa.

Kdyta puhdasta vettd, jonka lampotila ei saa olla yli 40 °C.

Tarkista, ettd vesiallas on puhdas.

1. Aseta ilmankostutin tasaiselle alustalle.

2. Avaa yldkansi ja kaada vettd vesisdilioon ja aseta sitten ylakansi takaisin paikalleen.

Voit myds irrottaa vesisdilion veden tdyttdmistd varten ja aseta se sitten takaisin paikalleen.

3. Tarkista, etta nimellisjannite vastaa syotttjannitettd ja kytke laite pistorasiaan. Taman
jalkeen naytossa nakyy VIRTA-symboli [@] ja summeri soi kerran. 1 sekunnin kuluttua, jos
vesisdilio ei ole paikallaan, ndytéssa ndkyy punainen vilkkuva VIRTA-painike. Jos vesisdilit on
paikallaan, mutta vettd ei ole, ndytolla ndkyy veden puutteen I<uva|<e.. Jos vesialtaassa on
liikaa vettd, ndyttoon tulee "EF". Jos veden taso on oikea, VIRTA-painike ndkyy punaisena ja
laite siirtyy valmiustilaan.

4. Kosketa laitteen VIRTA-painiketta[@). Taustan LED-valo syttyy. Laite alkaa toimia AUTOti-
lassa. Naytolla ndkyy lampétila, nykyinen kosteus ja vastaava vesihdyryn ulostulon
symboliff]. AUTO-tilassa laite maarittas optimaalisen iimankosteuden ja alkaa tydskennella
sitd kohti maksimiteholla. Kun nykyinen kosteus on alhainen, laite siirtyy nopeaan tilaan. Kun
ilmankosteus nousee, laite siirtyy hitaampaan tilaan. Laite toimii alla olevan taulukon
mukaisesti.

AUTOMAATTITILAN KOSTEUSTAULUKKO
Ympdriston
lampotila (°C)

<18]19-20| 21|22|23|24|25-26 (27|28 | 29|30|31|32|33|34 |35-36 | 37| 38|>39

Suositeltu

65 | 60 |60|55[55|55 50 |[50/45(45 |40(40/35/35(35| 30 |30/30/30
kosteus RH %

5. Jatkuva Kosteus: Kosketa painiketta HUMIDITY (kosteus). Naytossa vilkkuu "--" ja nakyy
symboli ”Tr . Voit valita kosteusalueen 30 % RH - 75 %. Kertapainallus lisdd aina 5 % RH. Kun
olet asettanut odotetun kosteuden, laite muistaa ja vahvistaa sen vilkkumalla 3 kertaa ja
siirtyy sitten ndyttamaan nykyisen kosteuden.

- Kun asetettu kosteus on 1~ 9 % RH korkeampi kuin nykyinen kosteus, vesihdyryn
ulostulon nopeus toimii vahimmdisnopeudella 1.

- Kun asetettu kosteus on 10 ~ 15 % RH korkeampi kuin nykyinen kosteus, vesihoyrynulos-
tulonopeus on keskinopeus 4.

- Kun asetettu kosteus on 15 % RH korkeampi kuin nykyinen kosteus, vesihoyryn ulostulo-
nopeus toimii suurimmalla nopeudella 7.

- Kun nykyinen kosteus on korkeampi kuin asetettu kosteus, ilmankostutin siirtyy lepoti-
laan. Kun nykyinen kosteus on 3 % RH alempi kuin asetettu kosteus, ilmankostutin
aloittaa toiminnan uudelleen edelld mainitussa toimintatilassa.

- Pida tata painiketta painettuna 2 sekuntia poistuaksesi vakiokosteustilasta ja siirtyaksesi
AUTO tilaan.

HUOMAUTUS: Tdssa tilassa liukukosketuspalkki ei ole kdytettdvissa sumun saatoon.
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. Ajastimen asetus: \/oit asettaa ajastimen 1-12 tunniksi 1 tunnin valein. Paina AJASTIN[@).

Ndytossd nakyy "00", kuvake HIMAE ja "H". Toisella kosketuksella ndyttéon ilmestyy "01".
Kun ajastin on asetettu, laite muistaa sen ja vahvistaa sen vilkkumalla 3 kertaa.

Ajastin ndyttaa jdljella olevan toiminta-ajan minuutin vdlein ja pienenee 1 tunnilla, eli jos
ajastin on asetettu 12 tunniksi, ndytdssa ndkyy 1 tunnin kuluttua 11.

Voit peruuttaa ajastuksen koskettamalla painiketta AJASTIN, kunnes ndytdssd ndkyy "00".
Voit myds peruuttaa ajastimen nopeammin painamalla painiketta pitkddn 2 sekunnin ajan.
Degerming (itididen poistokisittely): Paina DEGERMING-symbolial§ . LED-naytéssa
nakyy HEATING (lammitys) -symboli [} . Lémmin vesihoyry tulee ulos 10~15 minuutin
kuluttua. Kaynnistd plasmatoiminto painamalla uudelleen, kun ndytéssa ndkyy PLAS-
MA-kuvake Bl . Painamalla kolmannen kerran lammitystoiminto sammuu. Painamalla
neljannen kerran plasmatoiminto sammuu.

. Yétila: Koske SLEEP (valmiustila)-painiketta siirtydksesi yotilaan. Kaikki valot sammu-

tetaan paitsi SLEEP-painike, joka palaa 1/3-kirkkaudella. Koskettaessasi muita painikkeita,
ohjauspainikkeen taustavalo ja ndytto syttyvat 1/3 kirkkaudelle. Koske kolmannen kerran
toimintojen kayttamiseksi. Poistu tilasta koskettamalla "Sleep" (lepotila) 15 sekunnin
kuluessa.

HUOMAUTUS: Kosketa painiketta pitkddn kytkedksesi vesisdilion valot pdalle/pois, kun se
ei ole yotilassa.

Hoyryn ulostulonopeus: AUTO-tilassa liu'uta 'slide touch' -painiketta poistuaksesi
AUTOtilasta ja siirtydksesi manuaaliseen tilaan (yhteensa 7 tasoa). Liukutoiminnossa
kosteusarvo muunnetaan ndyttéon arvoina 1~7 ja 3 sekunnin kuluttua ndytéssd ndkyy
ympdristdn nykyinen kosteus.

10. Jos mitdan toimintoa ei suoriteta noin 15 sekunnin ajalla riippumatta siitd, missa toiminta-

1.

tilassa laite on, ohjauspainikkeen taustavalo ja ndyttd himmenevat 1/3 kirkkauteen.
Automaattinen sammutus: Kun altaassa oleva vesi ei riitd pitdmddn ilmankostutinta
toiminnassa, ilmankostutin pysahtyy automaattisesti ja jda valmiustilaan. Naytolla nakyy
veden puutteen symboli  vain 1/3 kirkkaudella ja laite varoittaa 3 aanimerkilla (ei aanta
yotilassa). Irrota pistoke .storasiasta ja tdytd vesisdilio uudelleen. Kytke pistoke uudelleen
ja kdynnistd ilmankostutin uudelleen painamalla virtapainiketta.
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Tuoksulaatikko

1. Paina tuoksulaatikko irti pohjasta.

2. Kdytd vesiliukoista tuoksudljyd ja tiputa sitd sienelle.

3. Aseta tuoksulaatikko takaisin ilmankostuttimeen, tuoksutoiminto pysyy padlld, kun
ilmankostutin on kdynnissad.

4. Kun haluat lopettaa tuoksutoiminnon tai kun sdilytat ilmankostutinta, puhdista
tuoksulaatikossa oleva sieni.

5. Lisda tuoksudljya vain tuoksulaatikon sieneen. Ald lisdd vesisailioon tai altaaseen muuta
nestettd kuin puhdasta vettd. (kuva vain viitteellinen)

Vaihda Kauko-Ohjaimen Paristo

1. Irrota paristolokero puristamalla kielekettd ja vetdmalld lokero ulos alla olevan kuvan
mukaisesti.

2. Poista vanha paristo.

3. Vaihda se uuteen paristoon. Varmista, ettd polariteetit vastaavat toisiaan.

4. Laita paristolokero takaisin paikalleen.

o N o~ “

Tartu nipistden
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VIANMAARITYSOPAS

Jos normaalissa toiminnassa ilmenee ongelmia, katso alla olevia ohjeita:

Ongelmia

Mahdollinen syy

Ratkaisu

Virran merkkivalo
sammuu, kun
laite kytketaan
pddlle.

lImankostutinta ei ole kytketty.

Kytke ilmankostutin pistorasiaan.

Virtajohto on vaurioitunut.

lImankostutin on viallinen tai toimii
huonosti.

Lopeta kayttd valittomasti ja ota
vhteytta asiakastukeen.

Virtalamppu syttyy,

kun laite kytketddn

pddlle, mutta hoyryd
ei tule ulos.

lImankostutin ei ole paalld.

Kytke laite paalle painamalla
virtapainiketta.

Tavoitekosteus onsaavutettu.

Nosta tavoitekosteutta tai vaihda
tilaa.

Veden puutteen
merkkivalo palaa

Sailigssa ei ole vettd.

Vedenpinta on alhainen.

Tayta vesisailio uudelleen odota
vahintaan 1 minuutti.

Tarvittava vedenpinta ei oleviela
saavuttanut hoyrystymisosastoa.

Odota vdhintdan 1 minuutti.

Vesisdilio ei ole hyvin sijoitettu.

Tarkista sdilion sijainti alustalla.

IImankostutin ei ole tasaisella
pinnalla.

Tarkista ilmankostuttimen sijainti.

Kostuttimesta tulee
epdtavallinen haju

IImankostutin on uusi.

Ota vesisdilié ulos, avaa kansija
anna sen olla 12 tuntia viiledssa.

Likainen vesi tai liian pitkddn
seisonut vesi.

Puhdista vesisailio ja tdytd se
raikkaalla vedella.

Tuoksudljyn levittamisesta
tuoksulaatikon sieneen jadnyt haju.

Poista sieni, huuhtele se puhtaalla
vedelld ja anna sen kuivua.

Kostuttimesta
kuuluu danekds tai
epatavallinen aani.

Vesisdilio tuottaa kaikua, kun vetta
on lilan vahan.

Tayta vesisdilio.

Kostutin on epdvakaalla pinnalla.

Siirrd ilmankostutin vakaalle
tasaiselle alustalle.

Vesisdilio on sijoitettu vaarin.

Kytke ilmankostutin pois padltdja
irrota pistoke pistorasiastaja
kohdista sitten vesisdilion kansi
sisdkammiossa olevaan aukkoon.

lImankostuttimessa on
toimintahadirio.

Lopeta kaytto valittomadsti ja ota
yhteyttd asiakastukeen.

Kostutuskapasiteetti
on liian alhainen.

Huoneessa on luonnollinen tai
keinotekoinen ilmanvaihto, joka
hdiritsee % RH:n nousua.

Tarkista, ettd ovet ja ikkunat ovat
kiinni.

Tarkista, etta huoneessa ei ole
toiminnassa olevaa ilmastointia.

IImanottosdleikét ja suutin voivat olla
tukossa.

Poista mahdolliset tukkivat
esineet ritildistd ja suuttimesta.

Liian paljon kalkkia vesialtaassa.

Puhdista anturi.

Valitun kosteuden maara on liian
alhainen.

Lisaa sumun ulostulonopeutta.

Lisdd kosteuden asetusnopeutta.
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Vesi on liian likaista tai vettdon
pidetty sailigssa lilan kauan.

Puhdista vesisailio, vaihda raikas
kirkas vesi.

Ympadriston kosteus
on liian korkea.

IImankostutin toimii JATKUVASSA
TILASSA.

Vaihda tilaa.

Kosteustavoite on liian korkea.

Valitse alhaisempi % RH-tavoite.

Huone ei ole hyvin ilmastoitu.

Avaa ikkuna, jotta ilmankosteus
pddsee virtaamaan kunnolla, tai
siirrd ilmankostutin paremmin
ilmastoituun huoneeseen.

Ylimaardistd vettd, sailié on Idikkynyt
vesisdiliotd taytettdessa tai
asetettaessa takaisin alustalle.

Pyyhiylimadrdinen vesi alustan ylda-
ja alapuolelta ennen vesisailién
vaihtamista.

Huoneessa on
kondensaatiota.

Huoneen lampotila on liian alhainen.

Lammita huone.

Hoyry lakkaa
yhtakkia tulemasta.

Ohjelmoitu ajastinjakso on paattynyt.

Kytke ilmankostutin pddlle.

Veden puutteen merkkivalo onpaalla.

Tayta vesisdilio.

Tavoitekosteustaso onsaavutettu.

Nadytossa ndkyy
vddra kosteustaso.

Huone on suurempi kuin
ilmankostuttimen tehoalue.

Siirrd ilmankostutin sopivan
kokoiseen huoneeseen.

Kosteusanturin sisdlle on kertynyt
kosteutta.

Kytke ilmankostutin pois paalta ja
anna kosteusanturin kuivua tdysin
ilmakuivaksi ennen kaytén
jatkamista.

Suutin osoittaa kosteusanturin
suuntaan.

Kddnnd suutin niin, etta se osoittaa
poispdin kosteusanturista.

Kosteusanturi on rikki tai viallinen.

Ota yhteytta asiakastukeen.

Ohjauspaneeli ei
toimi.

Kadet ovat liilan mdrdt ohjauspaneelia
kdytettdessa.

Pida kadet kuivina, kun kadytdt
ohjauspaneelia.

IImankostuttimessa on
toimintahairio.

Ota yhteyttd asiakastukeen.

lImankostuttimen
ympadrille ilmestyy
valkoista polya.

Kdytettdvdssd vedessd on korkea
mineraalipitoisuus.

Kayta tislattua vetta
ilmankostuttimen kanssa. Jos
tislattua vetta ei ole saatavilla,
kdyta puhdistettua tai suodatettua
vettd. Muista puhdistaa vesisailio
vahintdan kerran viikossa.

IImankostutinta ei puhdistettu
kunnolla viimeisen kdyton jdlkeen.

Puhdista ilmankostutin.

Pohjasta tulee
sumua.

Vesisdiliotd ei ole sijoitettu oikein.

Kytke ilmankostutin pois paaltaja
irrota pistoke pistorasiastaja
kohdista sitten vesisailion kansi
sisakammiossa olevaan aukkoon.

Hoyrya tulee

suuttimen ymparilta.

Suuttimen ja vesisdilion valissa on
aukko.

Aseta kansi takaisin paikalleen ja
tarkista, ettd suutin on kunnolla kiinni
kannessa.

54




IImankostutin on Odota muutama minuutti vaiheen
. ) ldmpenemisvaiheessa. loppuun.
Ldmmin sumu - " : ; R
o ; Sumu on liian hieno, jotta lampo
toiminto ei tuota L Nosta nopeustasoa.
. A tuntuisi.
l[dmminta sumua. —— - — — —
Huoneen lampétila on liian kylma, ja Nosta nopeustasoa ja lammita
sumu saattaa jaahtya liian nopeasti. huone.
Kaukosdddin on ilmankostuttimen Kayta kaukosaadintd 5 metrin
T kantaman ulkopuolella. etdisyydelld ilmankostuttimesta.
Kaukosaadin ei . . PP . .
toimi Muovinen kieleke estda pariston Irrota muovinen kieleke
oimi. . .
virran. paristolokerosta.
Paristo on vaihdettava. Vaihda paristo.
Irrota vesisdilid ja tyhjennd vesi
alustasta.
P, Tarkista ja puhdista vesisailion veden
Naytossa nakyy . ) - ! )
. diEF Liian paljon vettd vesialtaassa. ulostuloaukossa olevat hiukkaset, jotka
virhekoodi EF. aiheuttavat vuotoja.
Jos vuotoja ei ole, aseta sailio
paikalleen.
Ndytossd ndk ) ) Ota yhteys myyjddn tai
) Y ) W Laite on korjattava. YILeys myy)
virhekoodi EQ, E1, E2. huoltokeskukseen.

Seuraavaa ei pidetd virheellisend toimintana:

1. Jos vesi on hyvin kovaa (sisdltdd poikkeuksellisen paljon mineraaleja), ilmankostutin voi
tuottaa valkoista pélyd. Tdmd ei ole toimintahdirio. Ratkaisu olisi puhdistaa suodatin
useammin tai kdyttdd pehmedmpadd vettd.

2. Jos seisot hyvin lahelld ilmankostutinta, kuulet veden kumisevan ddanen. Tdmd on normaa-
lia.

3. llmankostutin toimii erittdin hiljaisesti, mutta se ei ole tdysin daneton. Alle 38 dB (A)
melutasoa pidetddn normaalina.
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HUOLTO

Jos vesi an kovaa, eli vesi sisdltaa lilkaa kalsiumia ja magnesiumia, se voi aiheuttaa "valkoisen
jauheen" ongelman ja jattdd runsaasti kalkkia vesialtaan, anturin ja vesisailion sisdpinnan
pinnalle. Anturin pinnalla olevat vaa'at tuottavat ilmankostuttimen toimivuuden vdarin.

Suosittelemme:

1) Kayta kylmaa keitettya tai tislattua vetta.

2) Puhdista anturi, vesisailio ja Kostuttimen allas 3 pdivan vdlein.

3) Vaihda vesisdilion vesi useammin, jotta se pysyy tuoreena.

4)Kaada vesi vesisailiosta pois ja kuivaa vesiallas, ennen kuin sailytat sitd pitkdan
kayttamattémdna.

5) Puhdista koko ilmankostutin ja varmista, etta kaikki ilmankostuttimen osat on kuivattu
kokonaan, jos se on tarkoitus jdttdd kdyttdmdtta pitkdksi aikaa.

Miten anturi puhdistetaan:

1) Puhdista puhtaalla vedelld tai sitruunahapolla, jos siina on kalkkia.
2) Harjaa kalkki pois pinnalta.

3) Huuhtele anturi puhtaalla vedelld.

Miten altaan ilmankostutin puhdistetaan:
1) Puhdista vesiallas pehmealld liinalla tai kayta sitruunahappoa, jos siind on kalkkia.
2) Huuhtele vesiallas puhtaalla vedella.

Miten keraaminen suodatin puhdistetaan:

1) Puhdista ja aktivoi keraaminen pallosuodatin saannéllisesti. Taajuus riippuu veden laadus
ta.Jos keraamiset pallot ovat likaisia, suodatin on puhdistettava useammin.

2) Puhdista suodatin kastamalla se etikkaan noin 5 minuutiksi. Huuhtele se sitten puhtaalla
vedella.

3) Kuivaa suodatinta auringonvalossa 4-6 tuntia.
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TEKNISET TIEDOT

Malli: POHYDRO

Virransyotto: 220-240V~, 50/60Hz
Kosteudenhallintateho: 110 W
Vesisdilion tilavuus: 4,0L
Haihtumisnopeus: 450ml/H (+50ml/H)
Melutaso: <38dB(A)

Tuotteen koko: 224x229x325mm

Tdmad tuotteeseen tai ohjeisiin merkitty symbaoli tarkoittaa, ettd sahkdlaitteet ja
elektroniikka on hdvitettdva kdayttoikdnsd pddttyessd erillddn kotitalousjdtteestd.
EU:ssa on erillisid kierratysjdrjestelmia. Jos haluat lisdtietoja, ota yhteys paikallisi-
in viranomaisiin tai tuotteen myyneeseen liikkeeseen.

Power International AS,
PO Box 523, 1471 Lgrenskog, Norway

Power Norjassa:
https://www.power.no/kundeservice/
P: 21004000

Expert Tanskassa:
https://www.expert.dk/kundeservice/
p:707017 07

Power Tanskassa:
https://www.power.dk/kundeservice/
p:70338080
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Punkt 1 Tanskassa:
https://www.punktl.dk/kundeservice/
p:707017 07

Power Suomessa:
https://www.power.fi/tuki/asiakaspalvelu/
P: 0305 0305

Power Ruotsissa:
https://www.power.se/kundservice/
P: 08 517 66 000



SIKKERHEDSADVARSLER

Las alle sikkerhedsforskrifterne grundigt igennem fgr brug, og gem denne

brugerhandbog til senere brug:

« For at nedseette risikoen for personskade og elektrisk sta@d,
skal du fglge alle nedenstaende sikkerhedsregler.

« Dette apparat ma ikke bruges af bgrn under 8 ar eller af
personer med nedsatte fysiske, fglelsesmaessige eller
mentale evner eller med mangel pa erfaring eller viden, hvis
de ikke er under opsyn eller er blevet instrueret i, hvordan
dette apparat bruges sikkert, og forstar risikoen ved at
bruge det. Bgrn ma ikke lege med dette apparat. Renggring
og vedligeholdelse ma ikke udfgres af bgrn uden opsyn.

e Inden du tager apparatet i brug, skal du kontrollere, at
spendingen i din stikkontakt er den samme som den, der
er angivet pa apparatets meerkeplade.

« Luftfugteren skal altid stilles pa en hard, flad og plan
overflade. Apparatet ma ikke udszettes for direkte sollys,
og det skal altid holdes vk fra vaeggene og varmekilder
sasom ovne, radiatorer osv. Advarsel: Apparatet fungerer
muligvis ikke korrekt, hvis det ikke placeres pa en plan
overflade.

* Strgmstikket ma ikke szttes i eller tages ud af apparatet
med vade hander.

* Hvis ledningen beskadiges, skal den skiftes af producenten,
dennes servicerepraesentant eller en tilsvarende kvalificeret
fagmand, sa enhver fare undgas.

« For at mindske risikoen for elektrisk stgd, forsgg ikke at
adskille det. Apparatet indeholder ikke nogen dele, som
brugeren selv kan reparere. Overlad al
vedligeholdelsesarbejde til kvalificeret personale.

« Fyld beholderen med frisk, destilleret eller demineraliseret
vand. Apparatet ma ikke taendes, hvis der ikke er vand i
beholderen.

* Apparatet ma ikke rystes, da dette kan fa vandet til at
spilde ind i selve apparatet.
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« Hvis der spildes vaeske pa apparatet, kan det forarsage
alvorlige skader. Sluk gjeblikkelig pa stikkontakten. Traek
stikket ud og kontakt din forhandler.

« Rgr aldrig vandet eller komponenter, nar apparatet karer.
« Hvis der er en usadvanlig lugt, nar apparatet bruges som
beskrevet i denne manual, skal du slukke for apparatet,
traekke stikket ud og fa det undersggt af din forhandler.

* Hzeld ikke varmt vand i beholderen, dvs. med en
vandtemperatur over 40°C.

* Trek stikket ud af stikkontakten inden apparatet renggres
og inden beholderen tages af.

 Apparatet og dets ledning og stik ma ikke kommes i vand
eller andre vaesker.

* Transduceren ma aldrig skrabes med et hardt redskab.
Luftfugteren skal renggres regelmassigt. Du kan lese
mere om dette i renggringsanvisningerne i denne
vejledning.

* Trek stikket ud af stikkontakten, nar apparatet ikke
bruges, og far det skal rengares. Sgrg for, at stremkablet
ikke bergrer varme overflader, og at det ikke haenger ud
over bordkanten.

* Dette apparat ma aldrig bruges i et rum, hvor der bruges
spraydaser eller ilttilfgrsel.

Der ma ikke legges tgj eller handklzeder oven pa apparatet.

* Hvis dysen tildekkes, fungerer apparatet muligvis ikke
korrekt.

* Nar apparatet flyttes, skal det Igftes i selve apparatet og
ikke i vandbeholderen.
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e Undga at bruge luftfugteren i rum, hvor luften allerede er
fugtig (med en relativ luftfugtighed pa mindst 50 %). Det
ideelle relative luftfugtighedsniveau for menneskelig
komfort ligger mellem 45% og 60%. En hgj luftfugtighed
kan ses i form af kondens pa kolde flader eller kolde veegge
i rummet. For at male luftfugtigheden i rummet korrekt,
skal du bruge et hygrometer, der kan fas i de fleste
specialbutikker og varehuse.

* Luftfugteren er kun beregnet til indendgrs brug i hjemmet.

« Veer opmarksom pa, at en hgj luftfugtiched kan fremme
vaeksten af biologiske organismer i miljget.

* Undga, at omradet omkring luftfugteren bliver fugtigt eller
vadt. Hvis fugt dannes, skal du skrue ned for luftfugteren.
Hvis luftfugteren ikke kan skrues leengere ned, skal du kun
bruge luftfugteren af og til. Undga, at absorberende
materialer, sasom taepper, gardiner, gardiner eller duge,
bliver fugtige.

* Efterlad aldrig vand i beholderen, nar apparatet ikke er i
brug.

 Tem og renggr luftfugteren fgr opbevaring. Rengar
luftfugteren fgr den bruges igen.

Advarsel: Vandet bar fornyes, og tanken skal renggres
korrekt mindst hver 3. dag for at forhindre vaekst af
mikroorganismer, der kan vare til stede i vandet eller i
miljget, hvor apparatet bruges. Hvis mikroorganismerne far
lov til at vokse i vandreservoiret og blaeses ud i luften under
brug, kan de udggre meget alvorlige sundhedsrisici.
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/ Renggr vandbeholderen hver tredje dag.

/1\ Tgm og fyld beholderen hver tredje dag. Inden pafyldning, renggr den med frisk
postevand eller renggringsmidler. Fjern kalk, aflejringer eller film pa siderne af

o beholderen eller pa indvendige overflader, og tgr alle overfladerne af.

Renggring/udskiftning af filter.
Renggr filtrene som beskrevet pa side 74.

d:)) FORSIGTIG: Damp fra varmt vand.

Driftsprincipper: Denne luftfugter bruger en supersonisk oscillator til at dele vand
op i sma vandpartikler, der har en diameter pa ca. 1-5pmVentilationssystemet
blaeser dette vand ud i den tarre luft, hvor det fordamper. Man kan tydeligt se den
ensartede damp komme ud af apparatet.

Funktioner:
Hgjeffektive luftfugtning med kraftig udblaesning.

Lavt energiforbrug, spar op til 85-90 procent af elektriciteten i forhold til en normal
dampbefugter.

Lang levetid.

Automatisk styring af luftfugtigheden, sikkerhedsbeskyttelse mod vandmangel i
apparatet.
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Korrekt luftfugtighed:

Relativ luftfugtighed er maengden af vanddamp i luften, udtrykt som en procentdel af den
maksimale mangde, som luften kunne holde ved den givne temperatur. Det er normalt
markeret med %RH, som f.eks. 45%RH.

Atmosfeerisk luft indeholder altid vanddamp i en mangde, der afthanger af vejrforholdene. Jo
hgjere temperaturen er, desto mere vanddamp kan luften indeholde. Derfor bruger vi begrebet
"relativ luftfugtighed". Nar kold luft varmes op til en behagelig temperatur om vinteren, falder
den relative procentdel af vanddamp, hvilket betyder, at den relative luftfugtighed falder. For
at opretholde et behageligt og sundt miljg derhjemme har vi brug for en kunstig tilfgjelse af
vand eller vanddamp til luften i rummet - luftbefugtning.

Ideel relativ luftfugtighed i forskellige situationer.

Den mest behagelige RH for mennesker er 45-65% RH

Ideel RH til forebyggende og helbredende formal: 40-55 % RH

Computere og telefonapparater: 45-60 % RH

Mgbler og musikinstrumenter: 40-60 % RH

Biblioteker, kunstgallerier og museer: 40-60 % RH

FUNKTIONER
1. Relativ luftfugtighed

Termen, der bruges til at beskrive mangden af vanddamp i et bestemt volumen luft ved en
bestemt temperatur, kaldes relativ luftfugtigshed, normalt markeret som %RH, dvs. 45%RH.
Tilstedeveerelsen af vanddamp i luften kan variere. Forholdet mellem vanddamp og luft
®ndres afhangigt af temperaturen; hgjere temperaturer resulterer typisk i gget mangde
vanddamp til stede i luften.

2. Vandfilter:
1) Plastikdelen er blandet med NANO-SILVER-materiale for at forhindre bakterievaekst.

2) Keramiske kugler, der blgdger hardt vand.
3) Keramisk filter fjerner ubehagelige lugte i vandet.
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PRODUKTOVERSIGT

Mundstykke

Tageblokeringsdakselbase —— o=v.
@ Filter

Handtag

Vandbeholder

Ledning og stik
\ Vandforsyning Kontroller

Luftudsugning Kabinet

Transducer PCB————__ |

Duftboks ..

PTC opvarmning

Betjeningspanel

Fjernbetjeningen
For du bruger fjernbetjeningen, skal plastikfanen fjernes fra batterirummet.

8 r=no/sLuk

[E maks/min
LUFTFUGTIGHED

TIMER

PLASMA (ION-FUNKTION)
AUTO
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WI-FI-FORBINDELSE

1. Download appen. 2. Sadan opretter du en konto og logger pa.
Scan QR-koden, for at downloade appen Abn appen Smart Life og opret en konto. Du
Smart Life. Eller spg efter appen Smart kan enten bruge dit telefonnummer eller din
Life app-butikkerne. e-mailadresse.

Register

~

Try as Guest

(J 1agree to {Privacy Policy) {User Agreement)
(Children's Privacy Statement) (Third Party
Information Sharing List)

3. Sarg for at nedenstaende 3 punkter opfyldes.

a. Forbind din mobiltelefon til en 2,4Chz internetforbundet router.

b. Sla Bluetooth til pa mobiltelefonen.

c. Hold luftfugteren, mobiltelefonen og routeren sa tat pa hinanden som muligt.

4, Forbindelse via Bluetooth.

Tryk lenge pa luftbefugterens 'Power'-knap () i
cirka 3 sekunder, indtil du hgrer et bip.
WIFI-ikonet = blinker hurtigt. Det betyder, at
enheden er indtastet i netvarksstaten med
succes.

a. Abn appen. Enheden vises automatisk pa
skarmen. Det kan ogsa sgges ved at klikke pa
Tilfgj enhed knappen. Vzlg den tilsvarende
enhed (hvis der er mange) og tryk pa Tilfgj.

Devices to be added: 1

POHYDRO
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b. Indtast WI-FI-navnet og adgangskoden, og klik derefter pa Naeste nedenfor.
c. Tryk pa Feerdig for at fuldfgre processen, nar enheden er tilfgjet.
X Add Device

1 device(s) being added

Enter Wi-Fi Information

Choose Wi-Fi and enter password
o passw ' roHvDRO :
Being added

=

S

5. Manuel tilslutning

Ger det samme som trin 4 for at indstille luftbefugteren i netvaerksstatus.

a. Pa startsiden skal du klikke pa Tilfgj enhed eller '+'-ikonet gverst til hgjre og veelge Tilfgj
enhed.

b. Vzlg 'Sma husholdningsapparater' i kategorierne i venstre side og find og klik pa
'Luftbefugter (Wi-Fi)' under 'Omgivelser' i hgjre side.

Q [+ . A
~ < Add Device @ =
Warming Table Fan Fan
Electrical (Wi-Fi) (BLE+Wi-Fi) (Wi-Fi)
we @ B 8
ghting | n
Fan Air Cooler Air Cooler
(BLE) (BLE+Wi-Fi) (Wi-Fi)
Sensors
Large Surroundings o d
Home
No devices
v Rppliances (=
-— | — | —
, Small
Add Device Home i . .
Appliances - - -
Air Purifier Air Purifier Air Purifier
Kitchen (BLE+Wi-Fi) (Wi-Fi) (BLE)
Appliances
Exercise | - - | 5 - - -
& Health
Humidifier Humidifier Humidifier
(BLE+Wi-Fi) (Wi-Fi) (BLE)
Camera
&Lock
Gateway
Contrel Diffuser Diffuser Diffuser
(BLE+Wi-Fi) (Wi-Fi) (BLE)
Outdoor
Travel
. .
. ) S} @ Energy Disinfection Dehumidifier Air Box
Home Scene Smart Me machine (Wi-Fi) (Wi-Fi)
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c. Indtast og kontroller dit Wi-Fi-navn og
adgangskode og klik derefter pa 'Naeste'.

Select 2.4 GHz Wi-Fi Network and
enter password.

If your Wi-Fi is 5GHz, please set it to be 2.4GHz.
Common router setting method

X Wi-Fi - 5Ghz

v Wi-Fi - 2.4Ghz a7

.,))

d. Tryk pa 'Bekraeft, at indikatoren blinker', og derefter pa knappen 'Blink hurtigt'.

X

Reset the device

Press and hold the RESET button for 5 seconds until
the indicator blinks (subject to the user manual).

Select the status of the indicator light or

hear the beep:
Confirm the indicator is blinking
Blink Slowly Blink Quickly
s <l
Reset Device Step by Step 4  {
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e. Vent, indtil din enhed vises pa skarmen, og klik pa 'Udfart’ forneden, hvorefter enheden er
blevet tilfgjet.

X

X Add Device
Connecting Device

1 device(s) added successfully
Power on the device.

v
‘W POHYDRO
Added successfully

01:58

6. Nar appen er tilsluttet din luftbefugter, stopper WIFI-ikonet =" pa skarmen med at
blinke. Nu kan du styre luftbefugteren med telefonen.
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Farste gang luftfugteren bruges, skal det fgrst sta i stuetemperatur i en halv time, inden det
startes.

Det anbefales at bruge luftbefugteren ved omgivelsestemperatur under 20 °C og relativ
luftfugtighed mindre end 80% RH.

Brug rent vand under 40 °C i temperatur.

Kontroller vandskalen, og s@rg for at den er ren.

1. Stil luftfugteren pa en plan overflade.

2. Abn laget og heeld vand i vandbeholderen. Szt derefter laget pa igen.

Eller tag vandtanken ud for at fylde pa, og placer den derefter tilbage pa hovedbasen.

3. Kontroller, om den nominelle spending matcher indspandingen, og st derefter enheden i
en stikkontakt.

Displayet viser POWER-symbolet [8] , og summeren ringer en gang. 1sekund senere, hvis
vandtanken ikke er pa plads, vil displayet vise en rgd blinkende POWER-knap. Hvis der er en
vandtank, men ingen vand, viser displayet en mangel pa vandikon. Hvis der er for meget
vand i vandtanken, viser displayet 'EF'. Hvis vandstanden er passende, viser displayet
POWER-knappen i rgdt, og enheden gar i standby-tilstand.

4. Tryk pa TAND/SLUK-knappen[@) pa apparatet. Herefter lyser lysindikatoren i baggrunden.
Apparatet begynder at kgre pa AUTO-funktion. Displayet viser temperaturen, den aktuelle
luftfugtighed og det tilsvarende tageudgangssymbol. | AUTO-tilstand bestemmer enheden
den optimale luftfugtiched og begynder at arbejde mod den ved maksimal effekt.

Hvis den aktuelle luftfugtighed er lav, begynder apparatet at kgre pa en hgjere hastighed.
Efterhanden som luftfugtigheden stiger, senker apparatet hastigheden. Apparatet virker,
som vist i tabellen nedenfor.

TABEL OVER LUFTFUGTIGHED PA AUTO-FUNKTIONEN
Omgivende
temperatur (°C)

<18]19-20| 21|22|23|24|25-26 (27|28 | 29|30|31|32|33|34 |35-36 | 37| 38|>39

Anbefalet
luftfugtighed RH%

65 | 60 |60|55/55/55] 50 |50(45|45140|40/35/35/35| 30 |30|30|30

5. Konstantluftfugtlghed Bergr HUMIDITY-knappen. Herefter blinker '--' pa skaermen og
symbolet fllll vises. Luftfugtigheden kan indstilles fra 30%RH til 75%. At rere ved det en
gang vil @ge med 5% RH hver gang. Nar du har indstillet den forventede luftfugtighed,
bekraefter apparatet at indstillingen er gemt ved at blinke 3 gange, hvorefter den viser den
aktuelle luftfugtighed.

- Hvis den indstillede luftfugtighed er 1% RH~9% RH hgjere end den aktuelle luftfugtighed,
kerer udblzesningen pa den mindste hastighed, somer 1.

- Hvis den indstillede luftfugtighed er 10% RH~15% RH hgjere end den aktuelle luftfug-
tighed, kgrer udblasningen pa den mellemste hastighed, som er 4.

- Hvis den indstillede luftfugtighed er 15% RH hgjere end den aktuelle luftfugtighed, karer
udblasningen pa den hgjeste hastighed, somer 7.

- Hvis den aktuelle luftfugtighed er hgjere end den indstillede luftfugtighed, gar
luftfugteren pa dvale. Nar den aktuelle luftfugtighed er 3% RH lavere end indstillet
luftfugtighed, vil luftbefugteren genoptage i ovenstaende arbejdstilstand.

- Hold denne knap nede i 2 sekunder for at afslutte den konstante fugtighedsfunktion og ga
pa AUTO-funktionen.

BEMARK: | denne funktion kan udblasningen ikke justeres med indstillingsknappen.
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10.

1.

. Indstilling af timeren: Du kan indstille en timer i 1-12 timer med intervaller pa 1time. Tryk

pa TIMER[@). Herefter viser skaermen '00', samt ikonet VA og 'H'. Med endnu et tryk viser
displayet '01'. Nar du har indstillet timeren, bekrafter apparatet at det har gemt indstill-
ingen ved at blinke 3 gange.

Timeren viser den resterende driftstid hvert minut, og gar ned i timer. F.eks. hvis timeren
indstilles til 12 timer, viser skaermen 11 timer efter 1 time.

For at annullere timeren kan du bergre TIMER-knappen, indtil displayet viser '00'. Som
genvej kan du ogsa trykke pa knappen i 2 sekunder for at annullere timeren.
Bakteriefjernelse: Tryk pa ikonet BAKTERIEFJERNELSE @8. LED-displayet viser opvarmn-
ingssymbolet Jf)l. Den varme damp begynder at bleese ud efter 10-15 minutter. Tryk igen for
at starte plasma (afkalkning) funktionen, mens displayet viser PLASMA-ikonet. Tryk for
tredje gang, varmefunktionen slukkes. Tryk for fjerde gang, plasma (afkalkning) funktionen
slukkes.

. Natfunktion: Tryk pa DVALE—I(nappen for at saette apparatet pa natfunktionen. Alle

lysene slukkes undtagen DVALE-knappen, der lyser pa 1/3 lysstyrke. Nar du trykker pa de
andre knapper, lyser betjeningsknappen og skarmen pa 1/3 lysstyrke. TDerefter kan du
trykke pa knapperne for at @ndre funktioner eller trykke pa SLEEP-knappen for at afslutte
tilstanden inden for cirka 15 sekunder.

BEMARK: Hold knappen nede for at teende/slukke lyset i vandbeholderen, nar apparatet
ikke star pa dvalefunktionen.

Udblasningshastighed: Pa AUTO-funktionen skal du trykke indstillingsknappen til siden
for at afslutte AUTO-funktionen og ga pa den manuelle funktion (i alt 7 indstillinger). Nar
knappen trykkes til siden a&ndres fugtighedsvaerdien fra 1-7 pa skaermen. Skarmen viser
den aktuelle luftfugtighed efter 3 sekunder.

Hvis der ikke er nogen operation i cirka 15 sekunder, uanset hvilken arbejdsfunktion, vil
kontrolknappens baggrundsbelysning og displayet deempes til 1/3 lysstyrke. Bergr en
hvilken som helst knap for at vaekke baggrundsbelysningen og derefter betjene enheden.
Automatisk nedlukning: Nar der ikke er nok vand i vandskalen til at luftfugteren kan kare,
holder den automatisk op med at kgre og gar pa standby. Displayet viser et vandman-
gelssymbol kun i 1/3 lysstyrke og giver advarsel med 3 bip (ingen lyd under NAT-tilstand).
Traek stikket ud af stikkontakten, og fyld vandbeholderen op igen. Szt stikket i stikkontak-
ten, og tryk pa tend/sluk-knappen for at starte luftfugteren.
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Aromakasse

1. Traek aromakassen ud af foden.

2. Brug vandoplgselig aromatisk olie og dryp noget pa svampen.

3. St aromakassen i luftfugteren igen. Aromafunktionen er slaet til, nar luftfugteren karer.

4. Du kan stoppe aromafunktionen ved at renggre svampen for aromaolie. Dette skal ogsa
gares, hvis du skal gemme luftfugteren vak.

5. Dryp kun aromatisk olie i den aromatiske bomuld. Undlad at putte anden vaeske end rent
vand i vandbeholderen eller vandskalen. (Billeder kun til reference)

Udskiftning Af Batterierne | Fjernbetjeningen

1. Tag batterirummet ud ved at knibe fanen og traekke rummet ud som vist pa billedet nedenfar.
2. Tag det gamle batteri ud.

3. Set et nyt batteri i. Serg for at batteriet vender rigtigt.

4. Szt batterirummet i apparatet igen.

Lo

Traek ud
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Hvis der opstar problemer under normal drift, henvises der til lgsningerne nedenfor:

Problem

Mulig arsag

Lgsning

Teend/sluk-
knappen lyser ikke,
nar apparatet
taendes.

Luftfugteren er ikke tilsluttet.

Slut luftfugteren til en stikkontakt,
som du ved forsyner strgm.

Ledningen er beskadiget.

Luftfugteren er defekt eller den har en
funktionsfejl.

Afbryd straks brugen af apparatet
og kontakt vores kundesupport.

Taend/sluk-lyset
lyser, nar apparatet
tandes, men der
blzeser ikke damp
ud.

Luftfugteren er ikke tndt.

Tryk pa taend/sluk-knappen for at
tende apparatet.

Rummet har den luftfugtighed, der er
indstillet pa luftfugteren.

Skru op for luftfugtigheden pa
apparatet eller skift funktion.

Der er ingen vand i vandbeholderen.

Vandniveauet er for lavt.

Genopfyld vandtanken og vent
mindst T minut.

en usadvanlig lugt

beholderen for lenge.

i Den ngdvendige vandstand har endnu
Indikatoren i i g X Vent mindst 1 minut.
for vandmangel ikke naet fordampningsrummet.
lyser. Vandbeholderen er ikke sat ordentligti | Serg for at vandbeholderen sidder
apparatet. rigtigt i apparatet.
Luftfugteren star ikke pa en flad )
g P Kontroller luftfugterens placering.
overflade.
Tag vandtanken ud, abn laget, lad
Luftfugteren er ny. den sta 12 timer et kgligt sted.
Luftfugter afgiver Vandet er beskidt eller det har vaeret i

Renggr vandbeholderen og fyld den
med rent vand.

Lugt fra rester af aromaolie pa
aromabomuldet.

Tag aromabomuldet ud, skyl det
under rent vand og lad det lufttarre.

Luftfugteren
larmer eller siger
usdvanlige lyde.

Resonans i vandtanken, nar vandet er
for lavt.

Fyld vand i vandbeholderen.

Luftfugteren star pa en ustabil
overflade.

Stil luftfugteren pa en stabil flade
overflade.

Vandbeholderen sidder forkert i
apparatet.

Sluk luftfugteren og traek stikket ud
af stikkontakten. Szt derefter laget
pa vandbeholderen, sa det passer
med abningen i det indre kammer.

Luftfugteren virker ikke.

Afbryd straks brugen af apparatet
og kontakt vaores kundesupport.

Luftfugteren
fugter ikke luften
ordentligt.

Der er en naturlig eller kunstig
luftstrem i rummet, som kan ggre at
luftfugtigheden ikke stiger.

Se, om dgre og vinduer er lukkede.

Kontroller, at der ikke er aircondition,
der fungerer i rummet.

Luftindlgbene og dysen er muligvis
tilstoppet.

Fjern eventuelle tilstoppende
genstande fra luftindlgbet og dysen.
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Der er for meget kalk i vandskalen.

Renggr transduceren.

Den valgte luftfugtighed er for lav.

Skru op for
udblasningshastigheden.

Skru op for fugthastigheden.

Vandet er for beskidt eller det har
vaeret i beholderen for lenge.

Renggr vandbeholderen og skift
vandet med rent vand.

Temperaturen
i rummet er for hgj.

Luftfugteren kerer pa UAFBRUDT-
FUNKTIONEN.

Skift funktion.

Den indstillede luftfugtighed er for hgj.

Veelg en lavere luftfugtighed.

Rummet er ikke ordentligt ventileret.

Abn et vindue, sa du far en ordentlig
luftgennemstrgm til luftfugteren,
eller flyt luftfugteren ind i et mere
velventileret rum.

For meget vand, tanken er spildt, mens
vandtanken fyldes op, eller vandtanken
udskiftes pa basen.

Tor eventuelle vandrester af foroven
og forneden pa foden, for du satter
vandbeholderen iigen.

Der er kondens
i rummet.

Temperaturen i rummet er for lav.

Skru op for varmen i rummet.

Dampen stopper
med at blaese ud.

Den programmerede tid er gaet.

Tend luftfugteren.

Indikatoren for vandmangel lyser.

Fyld vandbeholderen op igen.

Rummet har den indstillede
luftfugtighed.

Der vises en forkert
luftfugtighed.

Rummet er for stort til luftfugteren.

Flyt luftfugteren til et rum, der er
inden for den passende rumstgrrelse.

Der er dannet fugt inde i fugtsensoren.

Sluk for luftfugteren, og lad
fugtighedssensoren lufttgrre helt,
fgr du luftfugteren bruges igen.

Dysen vender mod fugtsensoren.

Drej dysen, sa den vender vaek fra
fugtsensoren.

Fugtighedssensoren er brudt eller defekt.

Kontakt vores kundeservice.

Betjeningspanelet
virker ikke.

Dine haender er for vade, nar du bruger
kontrolpanelet.

Hold handerne tarre, nar du
betjener betjeningspanelet.

Luftfugteren er defekt.

Kontakt vores kundeservice.

Der dannes hvidt
stgv omkring
luftfugteren.

Vandet, som du bruger, har et hgjt
mineralindhold.

Brug destilleret vand til luftfugteren.
Hvis destilleret vand ikke er
tilgengeligt, skal du bruge renset
eller filtreret vand. Husk at renggre
vandbeholderen mindst en gang om
ugen.

Luftfugteren blev ikke gjort ordentligt
ren efter sidste brug.

Renggr luftfugteren.

Damp kommer ud
fra bunden.

Vandbeholderen er ikke placeret
ordentligt.

Sluk luftfugteren og traek stikket ud af
stikkontakten. Sat derefter laget pa
vandbeholderen, sa det passer med
abningen i det indre kammer.
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Der kommer damp
ud omkring dysen.

Der er abninger mellem dysen og
vandbeholderen.

Szt laget paigen, og sgrg for, at
dysen sidder ordentligt i laget.

Varm damp-
funktionen
producerer ikke
varm damp.

Luftfugteren er i opvarmningsfasen.

Vent et par minutter indtil fasen er
slut.

Dampen er for fin til at maerke varmen.

Skru op for hastigheden.

Temperaturen i rummet er for kold, og
dampen afkgles muligvis for hurtig.

Skru up for hastigheden og varm
rummet op.

Fjernbetjeningen
fungerer ikke.

Fjernbetjeningen er for langt vaek fra
luftfugteren.

Fjernbetjeningen skal bruges inden
for 5 meter af luftfugteren.

Plastiktappen blokerer batteriet.

Tag plastiktappen af batterirummet.

Batteriet skal skiftes.

Skift batteriet.

Skaermen viser
fejlkoden EF.

Der er for meget vand i vandskalen.

Tag vandbeholderen af og haeld
vand ud af vandskalen.

Se, om der er partikler pa
vandbeholderens vandudlgb, der gar
at det l=kker, og tgr dem af. Hvis det
ikke Izkker, skal det sattes i foden.

Skaermen viser
fejlkoden EO, E1,
E2.

Enheden skal repareres.

Kontakt din forhandler eller et
servicecenter.

Falgende betragtes ikke som en fejlfunktion:

1. Hvis vandet er meget hardt (hvis det har et hgjt indhold af mineraler), kan luftfugteren
danne hvidt stgv. Dette er ikke en fejlfunktion. Dette betyder blot at filteret skal renggres
oftere eller du skal bruge blgdere vand.

2. Hvis du star meget teet pa luftfugteren, vil du hare den gurglende lyd fra vandet. Dette er

normalt.

3. Luftfugteren larmer nasten ikke, nar den kgrere, men den er ikke helt lydlgs. Stgjniveauer
under 38dB (A) betragtes som normalt.

73




VEDLIGEHOLDELSE

| tilfzelde af hardt vand, hvilket betyder, at vandet indeholder for meget calcium og
magnesium, kan det forarsage et "hvidt pulver" problem og efterlade tung skala pa overfladen
af vandbeholderen, transduceren og den indre overflade af vandtanken. Skala pa
transducerens overflade vil fa luftfugteren til at fungere utilstraekkeligt.

Vi anbefaler, at du:

1) Bruger kold kogt vand eller destilleret vand.

2) Renggr transduceren, vandbeholderen og vandskalen hver 3. dag.

3) Skift regelmaessigt vandet i vandbeholderen, sa det holdes frisk.

4)Sgrg for at halde vandet ud af vandbeholderen og tarre vandskalen, hvis apparatet skal
gemmes vk i lzngere tid.

5) Renggr hele luftfugteren og serg for, at alle af luftfugterens dele er helt tarre, hvis
luftfugteren ikke skal bruges i laengere tid.

Sadan renggres transduceren:

1) Hvis der er kalk i transduceren, skal den renggres med rent vand eller citronsyre.
2) Barst kalken af overfladen.

3) Skyl transduceren med rent vand.

Sadan renggres vandbeholderen:
1) Renggr vandskalen med en blgd klud eller brug citronsyre, hvis der er kalk i den.
2) Skyl vandskalen i rent vand.

Sadan renggres det keramiske filter:

1) Renger og aktiver keramisk kuglefilter regelmaessigt. Frekvensen afhaenger af vandk
valiteten. Hvis keramikboldene er beskidte, skal filteret renggres oftere.

2) Renggr filteret ved at dyppe det i eddike i cirka 5 minutter. Skyl derefter rent med rent vand.

3) Tor filteret i solen i 4-6 timer.
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SPECIFIKATIONER

Model: POHYDRO

Strgmforsyning: 220-240V~, 50/60Hz
Befugtningseffekt: 110 W

Vandbeholderens kapacitet: 4,0 liter
Fordampningshastighed: 450 ml/t (+50 ml/t)
Stgjniveau: <38 dB(A)

Produktstgrrelse: 224 x 229 x 325 mm

Dette symbol pa produktet eller i vejledningen betyder, at det udtjente elektriske
eller elektroniske udstyr ikke ma bortskaffes sammen med husholdningsaffald. |
EU-lande findes der separate genbrugsordninger. Kontakt de lokale myndigheder
eller forhandleren for yderligere oplysninger.

Power International AS,
PO Box 523, 1471 Lgrenskog, Norway

Power Norge: Punkt 1 Danmark:
https://www.power.no/kundeservice/ https://www.punktl.dk/kundeservice/

T: 210040 00 T. 707017 07

Expert Danmark: Power Finland:
https://www.expert.dk/kundeservice/ https://www.power.fi/tuki/asiakaspalvelu/
T.707017 07 T: 0305 0305

Power Danmark: Power Sverige:
https://www.power.dk/kundeservice/ https://www.power.se/kundservice/

T: 70338080 T. 08 517 66 000
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SAKERHETSVARNINGAR

Lds noga igenom alla sdkerhetsinstruktioner fore anvandning och spara

bruksanvisningen fér framtida bruk:

« Folj alla sakerhetsforeskrifter nedan av sakerhetsskadl och
for att minska risken for skador och elektriska stotar.

 Denna apparat kan anvdndas av barn fran 8 ar och dldre
och personer med nedsatt fysisk, sensorisk eller mental
formaga eller bristande erfarenhet och kunskap om de
Overvakas eller instrueras i saker anvandning av apparaten
och forstar de risker som ar forknippade med den. Barn far
inte leka med apparaten. Rengtring och underhall far inte
utforas av barn utan 6vervakning.

« Se till att spdnningen stammer 6verens med den som
anges pa apparatens typskylt innan du anvdnder
apparaten.

* Placera alltid luftfuktaren pa en torr, plan och jamn yta.
Undvik att exponera den for direkt solljus och férvara den
alltid pa avstand fran vaggar och varmekallor som ugnar,
element osv. Varning: Apparaten fungerar kanske inte som
den ska om den inte placeras pa ett jdmnt underlag.

* Sdtt inte i eller dra ut apparatens kontakt med bltta
hander.

* Om den elektriska sladden ar skadad maste den bytas ut av
tillverkaren, dennes serviceombud eller liknande
kvalificerad person for att undvika risker.

* For att minska risken for elektriska stotar, forsok inte ta
isdr den. Enheten innehaller inga delar som kan servas av
anvdndaren. Allt underhallsarbete ska utféras av behdrig
personal.

* Fyll tanken med fdrskt, destillerat eller demineraliserat
vatten. Starta inte apparaten ndr det inte finns vatten i
tanken.

 Skaka inte apparaten eftersom vattnet kan spilla 6ver till
basenheten.
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« Om du spiller vatska i enheten kan det orsaka allvarliga
skador. Sla av strommen till den omedelbart. Dra ut
vdggkontakten och kontakta din aterforsaljare.

« Ror aldrig vattnet eller delarna medan apparaten dr igang.

e Om det uppstar en ovanlig lukt ndr apparaten anvdnds pa
det satt som beskrivs i denna bruksanvisning, stang av
apparaten, dra ut stickkontakten och lat din aterfdrsdljare
undersoka den.

 Hall inte varmt vatten i tanken, dvs. med en temperatur
som Overstiger 40°C.

« Dra ut kontakten fére reng6ring eller innan tanken tas bort.

 Doppa inte apparaten, sladden eller kontakten i vatten eller
andra vatskor.

* Skrapa aldrig transduktorn med ett vasst verktyg.
Luftfuktaren maste rengoras regelbundet. Det gbr du
genom att folja rengdringsinstruktionerna i denna
bruksanvisning.

Koppla ifran maskinen fran stromkallan ndr den inte
anvdnds och fore rengdring. Se till att ndtkabeln inte
kommer i kontakt med heta ytor och att den inte hanger ut
Gver bordskanten.

« Anvand aldrig apparaten i ett rum ddr aerosolprodukter
(sprayer) anvands eller i ett rum eller dar syrgas
administreras.

* Placera inga foremal eller handdukar ovanpa apparaten.
Om munstycket tapps till kan det leda till att apparaten
inte fungerar som den ska.

* Ndr apparaten flyttas, lyft den i underdelen och inte i
vattentanken.
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« Anvdnd inte luftfuktaren i rum som redan ar tillrdckligt
fuktiga (minst 50 % luftfuktighet). Den ideala relativa
luftfuktigheten for mdnsklig komfort ar mellan 45% och
60%. For hog luftfuktighet visas i form av kondens pa kalla
ytor eller kalla vaggar i rummet. Fér att mata rummets
luftfuktighet ratt, anvdnd en hygrometer som finns i de
flesta specialbutiker och varuhus.

e Luftfuktaren ar konstruerad fér anvandning inomhus och
for hemmabruk enbart.

« Var medveten om att hog luftfuktighet kan framja
tillvaxten av biologiska arganismer i miljon.

e Lat inte omradet runt luftfuktaren bli fuktigt eller blott.
Om fukt uppstar, skruva ner luftfuktarens effekt. Om det
inte gar att sanka luftfuktarens utgangseffekt, anvand
luftfuktaren med mer jamna mellanrum. Lat inte
absorberande material som mattor, gardiner, draperier eller
dukar bli fuktiga.

« Ldmna aldrig vatten i skalen ndr apparaten inte anvdnds.

« Tom och rengdr luftfuktaren innan den forvaras. Rengor
luftfuktaren fore ndsta anvdndning.

Varning: Vattnet bér bytas ut och tanken rengéras
ordentligt minst var tredje dag for att forhindra tillvaxt av
mikroorganismer som kan finnas i vattnet eller i den miljo
ddr apparaten anvdnds. Om mikroorganismerna tillats vaxa
till i vattenbehallaren och sprids i luften under anvdandning
kan de orsaka mycket allvarliga halsorisker.
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/ Rengdr vattentanken var tredje dag.

11\ Tém tanken och fyll pa var tredje dag. Rengér med rent kranvatten eller
rengdringsmedel innan pafylining. Avldgsna eventuella kalkavlagringar,
o avsdttningar eller film som bildats pa tankens sidor eller pa invdndiga ytor och
torka alla ytor torra.

Rengdring/byte av filter.
Rengdr filtren enligt beskrivningen pa sidan 92.

d:}\b FORSIKTIGHET: Anga fran hett vatten.

Arbetsprincip: Din ultraljudsluftfuktare anvdnder en hogfrekvent ultraljudsoscillator
for att dela upp vatten i sma vattenpartiklar med en diameter pa ca 1-5pm.
Ventilationssystemet blaser ut vattnet i den torra luften dar det avdunstar.

Egenskaper:
Hogeffektiv befuktningsprocess med hog produktion.

Lag energiférbrukning, spara upp till 85-90 procent elektricitet jamfdrt med en
normal stromningsluftfuktare.

Lang hallbarhet.

Automatisk kontroll av fuktighetsnivan, sakerhetsskydd mot vattenbrist.
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Korrekt Luftfuktighetsniva:

Relativ luftfuktighet dr mangden vattenanga i luften, uttryckt som en procent av den
maximala mdngden som luften kan innehalla vid en given temperatur. Den anges normalt
med %RH, t.ex. 45%RH.

Atmosfarisk luft innehaller vattenanga, av vilken andelen beror pa de meteorologiska
forhallandena. Ju hégre temperaturen ar, desto mer vattenanga kan luften innehalla. Darfor
anvander vi konceptet med "relativ fuktighet". Nar kall luft véarms upp till komforttemperatur
pa vintern, faller den relativa andelen av vattenangan, vilket betyder att den relativa
fuktigheten faller. For att bevara en behaglig och sund miljo hemma, behdver vi tillsatta
vatten eller vattenanga till luften pa konstgjord vdg, vilket kallas luftfuktning.

Perfekta relativa fuktighetsnivaer under olika foérhallanden.

Den mest bekvama RH-nivan for manniskor ligger pa 45-65%RH

Perfekt luftfuktighet for profylaktisk och Idkande andamal: 40-55 % RH

Dator och telekommunikationsapparater: 45-60 % RH

Maobler och musikinstrument: 40-60 % RH

Bibliotek, konstgallerier och museer: 40-60 % RH

FUNKTIONER
1. Relativ fuktighet

Den term som anvands for att beskriva mangden vattenanga i en viss luftvolym vid en viss
temperatur kallas relativ luftfuktighet och anges vanligtvis som %RH, t.ex. 45%RH.
Forekomsten av vattenanga i luften kan variera. Forhallandet mellan vattenanga och luft
dndras beroende pa temperaturen; hogre temperaturer resulterar vanligtvis i 6kade mangder
vattenanga i luften.

2. Vattenfilter:
1) Plastdelen har blandats med NANQ-SILVER-material for att férhindra bakterietillvaxt.

2) Keramikkulor mjukar upp hart vatten.
3) Keramiskt filter eliminerar obehagliga lukter i vattnet.
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PRODUKTOVERSIKT

Ovre lucka

Munstycke

Vattentank

Kabel och kontakt
\ Vattenfdrsorjningskontroll
Luftutlopp Hélje
PCB for transduktor ————_ |

PTC-uppvdrmning

Arombox ..

Kontrollpanel

Fjarrkontroll
Innan du anvander fjarrkontrollen bér du ta bort plastfliken fran batterifacket.

FUKTIGHET
TIMER
PLASMA
AUTO
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WIFI-ANSLUTNING

1. Ladda ner appen. 2. Registrering och inloggning.

Skanna QR-koden for att ladda ner appen Oppna Smart Life-appen for att registrera
Smart Life. Eller sok efter Smart Life i ett konto med hjalp av ditt telefonnummer
appbutiker. eller din e-postadress.

Register

~

Try as Guest

e to {Privacy Policy) {User Agreement)
((Ch Idrens Privacy Statement) (Third Party
Information Sharing List)

3. Se till att nedanstaende 3 punkter ar uppfylida.

a. Anslut mobiltelefonen till en router med 2,4 GHz internetuppkoppling.

b. Aktivera telefonens Bluetooth-funktion.

c. Forvara luftfuktare, mobiltelefon och router sa ndra varandra som méjligt.

4, Anslutning via Bluetooth.

Tryck lange pa luftfuktarens "STROM"brytare ()
ca 3 sekunder tills du hor en ljudsignal.
WIFI-ikonen“Z=" blinkar snabbt. Det betyder att
enheten har gatt in i natverkstillstandet.

a. Oppna appen. Enheten visas automatiskt pa
skarmen. Den kan ocksa s6kas genom att klicka
pa knappen Ldgg till enhet. Vdlj motsvarande
enhet (om det finns flera) och tryck pa Lagg till.

Devices to be added: 1

POHYDRO
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b. Ange och kontrollera ditt WIFI-namn och I6senard och tryck pa Ndsta nedan.

c. Tryck pa Klar for att slutfora processen nar enheten har lagts till.

X

Enter Wi-Fi Information

Choose Wi-Fi and enter password

=

S

1 device(s) being added

Add Device

POHYDRO

Being added

5. Anslut manuellt

Samma som steg 4 for att stalla in luftfuktaren i natverkslage.
a. Klicka pa Ldgg till enhet pa startsidan eller pa ikonen "+" i det 6vre hogra hérnet och valj

sedan Lagg till enhet.

b. Valj "Sma hushallsapparater" i kategarierna pa vanster sida, leta sedan upp och klicka pa

"Luftfuktare (Wi-Fi)" under "Omgivning" pa héger sida.
2 o <

Lighting

Sensors

Large

No devices Home
Appliances

. Small
Add Device Home
Appliances

Kitchen
Appliances

Exercise
&Health

Camera
&Lock

Gateway
Control

Outdoor
Travel

a @ @ Energy

Home Scene Smart Me
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Add Device
Warming Table n
(Wi-Fi) (BLE+Wi-Fi)
1
Fan Air Cooler
(BLE) (BLE+Wi-Fi)
Surroundings
-— | —
1 1
Air Purifier Air Purifier
(BLE+Wi-Fi) (Wi-Fi)
Humidifier Humidifier
(BLE+Wi-Fi) (Wi-Fi)
Diffuser Diffuser
(BLE+Wi-Fi) (Wi-Fi)
L
Disinfection Dehumidifier
machine (Wi-Fi)

Fan
(Wi-Fi)

Air Cooler
(Wi-Fi)

1
Air Purifier
(BLE)

Humidifier
(BLE)

Diffuser
(BLE)

Air Box
(Wi-Fi)




c. Ange och kontrollera ditt Wi-Fi-namn och
I6senord och klicka sedan pa "Ndsta".

Select 2.4 GHz Wi-Fi Network and
enter password.

If your Wi-Fi is 5GHz, please set it to be 2.4GHz.
Common router setting method

X Wi-Fi - 5Ghz

v Wi-Fi - 2.4Ghz a7

.,))

d. Tryck pa "Bekrdfta att indikatorn blinkar" och sedan pa 'Blinka snabbt'.

X

Reset the device

Press and hold the RESET button for 5 seconds until
the indicator blinks (subject to the user manual).

Select the status of the indicator light or

hear the beep:
Confirm the indicator is blinking
Blink Slowly Blink Quickly
s <l
Reset Device Step by Step 4  {
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e. Vanta tills din enhet visas pa skarmen och tryck pa "Klar" langst ner for att avsluta
tilldaggsprocessen.

X X Add Device

Connecting Device 1 device(s) added successfully

Power on the device.
v
‘W POHYDRO
Added successfully

0 device(s) being added

01:58

Scan
devices.

6. Nir appen har anslutits till luftfuktaren slutar WiFl-ikonen ="

Nu kan du styra luftfuktaren via telefonen.

pa skdrmen att blinka.
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Vid férsta anvandningen, placera luftfuktaren i rumstemperatur i en halvtimma innan den

anvdnds.

Virekommenderar att luftfuktaren anvands vid en omgivningstemperatur under 20°C och en

relativ luftfuktighet under 80%RH.

Anvdnd rent vatten under 40°C i temperatur.

Kontrollera vattenskalen for att se att den dr ren.

1. Placera luftfuktaren pa ett plant underlag.

2. Oppna den 6vre luckan och hdll vatten i vattentanken, satt sedan tillbaka den évre luckan.
Eller ta ut vattentanken fér pafylining och satt sedan tillbaka den pa huvudbasen.

3. Kantrollera att markspanningen éverensstammer med ingangsspanningen och anslut
apparaten till ett uttag. POWER-symbolen visas pa displayen och summern ljuder en gang.
1sekund senare, om vattentanken inte ar pa plats, visar displayen en rad flimrande
POWER-knapp. Om det finns en vattentank i men inget vatten, kommer displayen att visa
en ikon for brist pa vatten. Om det finns for mycket vatten i vattentanken kommer
displayen att visa "EF". Om vattennivan dr korrekt visas strémbrytaren i rott pa displayen
och enheten gar in i standby-ldge.

4. Tryck pa STROMbrytaren [@) pa enheten. Bakgrundsindikatorn lyser. Enheten bérjar fungera
i automatiskt lage. Displayen visar temperaturen, den aktuella luftfuktigheten och
motsvarande symbol fér kondensutmatning. | AUTO-laget faststdller enheten den optimala
luftfuktigheten och borjar arbeta for att uppna den med maximal effekt. Ndr den aktuella
fuktigheten dr lag, 6vergar enheten till att kéra pa hog hastighet. Nar fuktigheten blir hogre
dvergar enheten till att kora pa lag hastighet. Enheten kommer att fungera enligt tabellen
nedan.

FUKTIGHETSTABELL FOR AUTOLAGE

Omgivningste-| 1511970121122/ 23|24|25-26|27|28 | 29|3031|32|33/34 | 35-36 | 37| 38539
mperatur (°C)
Rekommenderad
luftfuktighet RH%

65 | 60 |60|55|55/55| 50 |50|4545}40|40[35|35/35| 30 |30|30(30

5. Konstant fuktighet: Tryck pa knappen FUKTIGHET. Displayen blinkar "--" och visar symbal-
m Du kan vadlja luftfuktighetsintervall fran 30%RH till 75%. Om du trycker pa knappen
en gang kommer den att 6ka med 5% RH varje gang. Ndr du har stdllt in den forvdntade
luftfuktigheten kommer enheten att halla minnet och bekrafta genom att blinka 3 ganger
och sedan vaxla till att visa aktuell luftfuktighet.

- Nér den instdllda luftfuktigheten dr 1%RH~9%RH hdgre an den aktuella luftfuktigheten,
kommer dimmans utgangshastighet att kéras med ldgsta hastighet 1.

- Nar den installda luftfuktigheten ar 10%RH~15%RH hogre an den aktuella luftfuk-
tigheten, kommer dimmans utgangshastighet att kbras med medelhastighet 4.

- Ndr den instdllda luftfuktigheten dr 15%RH hogre dn den aktuella luftfuktigheten,
kommer dimmans utgangshastighet att kéras med den hdgsta maximala hastigheten 7.

- Nar den aktuella luftfuktigheten ar hdgre an den installda luftfuktigheten 6vergar
luftfuktaren till viloldge. Ndr den aktuella luftfuktigheten dr 3%RH Idgre dn den instdllda
luftfuktigheten kommer luftfuktaren att aterga till ovanstaende driftlage.

- Hall knappen intryckt i 2 sekunder for att avsluta laget for konstant luftfuktighet och
vdxla till AUTO-ldget.

OBS: | detta ldge ar skjutreglaget inte tillgangligt for dimjustering.
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10.

1.

. Timerinstallning: Du kan stdlla in en timer for 1-12 timmar med 1 timmes intervall.

Tryck pa TIMER[@) . Displayen visar "00", ikonenHlIM3 och dven "H". Vid ytterligare en
ber6ring visar displayen "01". Ndr den timern har stallts in kommer enheten att sparai
minnet och bekrdfta genom att blinka 3 ganger.

Timern visar resten av drifttiden varje minut och minskar med 1 timme, dvs. om timern dr
installd pa 12 timmar visar displayen 11 efter 1 timme.

For att avbryta timern kan du trycka pa TIMER-knappen tills displayen visar "00". Som en
genvdg kan du ocksa trycka ldnge pa knappen i 2 sekunder for att avbryta timern.
Bakterieborttagning: Tryck pa symbolen BAKTERIE BORTTAGNING @M. LED-displayen visar
symbolen for UPPVARMNING JJj. Varm dimma kommer att komma ut efter 10 ~ 15
minuter. Tryck igen for att starta plasmafunktionen (bakterieborttagning) medan PLAS-
MA-ikonen visas pa displayen. Om du trycker pa knappen en tredje gang kommer vdrme-
funktionen att stangas av. Tryck en fjarde gang och plasmafunktionen (bakterieborttag-
ning) stangs av.

. Nattlige: Tryck pa NATT-knappen ] for att aktivera nattlaget. Alla lampor slacks utom

NATT-knappen i1/3 ljusstyrka. Nar du trycker pa nagon annan knapp tands kontrollknap-
pens bakgrundsbelysning och displayen med 1/3 ljusstyrka. Darefter kan du trycka pa
knapparna for att andra funktioner eller trycka pa SLEEP-knappen fér att avsluta laget
inom ca 15 sekunder.

OBS: Tryck lange pa knappen for att tanda/slacka belysningen i vattentanken nar den inte
dr i nattlage.

Utgangshastighet for dimma: | AUTO-laget, tryck pa "skjutreglaget" for att avsluta
AUTO-laget och dverga till manuellt 1dge (totalt 7 nivaer). Under skjutreglage-processen
omvandlas luftfuktighetsvardet till display 1~7, och efter 3 sekunder visar displayen den
aktuella luftfuktigheten i omgivningen.

Om ingen mandvrering sker inom ca 15 sekunder, oavsett arbetslage, kommer
manoverknappens bakgrundsbelysning och displayen att ddmpas till 1/3 ljusstyrka. Tryck
pa valfri knapp for att tanda bakgrundsbelysningen och sedan anvanda enheten.
Automatisk avstingning: Nar vattnet i skalen inte langre racker till fér att halla igang
luftfuktaren stannar den automatiskt och forblir i standby-ldge. Displayen visar en symbol
for vattenbrist . endast i 1/3 ljusstyrka och varnar med 3 ljudsignaler (inget ljud i
nattlaget). Dra ut kontakten ur vagguttaget och fyll pa vattentanken. Koppla in kontakten
igen och tryck pa strombrytaren for att starta om luftfuktaren.
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Arombox

1. Tryck ut aromboxen fran basen.

2. Anvand vattenlaslig doftolja och droppa lite pa svampen.

3. Satt tillbaka aromboxen i luftfuktaren, aromfunktionen forblir pa nar luftfuktaren arigang.

4. For att stoppa aromfunktionen eller nar luftfuktaren ska férvaras, rengdr svampen i
aromboxen.

5. Droppa endast aromolja i arombomullen. Sldpp inte ner nagon vatska férutom rent vatten i
vattentanken eller skalen. (bilder endast for referens)

Byta Ut Batteriet | Fjdrrkontrollen

1. Ta ut batterifacket genom att nypa tag i fliken och dra ut facket som pa bilden nedan.
2. Ta bort det gamla batteriet.

3. Byt ut det mot ett nytt batteri. Se till att polariteterna stammer verens.
4. Satt tillbaka batterifacket.
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FELSOKNINGSGUIDE

0Om nagot problem uppstar under normal drift, se [6sningarna nedan:

Problem

Mgjlig orsak

Losning

Strémlampan ar slackt
ndr den ar paslagen.

Luftfuktaren ar inte inkopplad.

Anslut luftfuktaren till ett
stromforsorjt eluttag.

Natkabeln ar skadad.

Luftfuktaren ar defekt eller
fungerar inte som den ska.

Avbryt omedelbart anvandningen
och kontakta kundtjanst.

Stromlampan lyser ndr
den ar paslagen, men
ingen kondens kommer
ut.

Luftfuktaren ar inte paslagen.

Tryck pa strombrytaren for att sla
pa den.

Den onskade luftfuktigheten har
uppnatts.

Oka den 6nskade luftfuktigheten
eller byt ldge.

Indikatorn for vattenbrist
lyser.

Inget vatten i tanken.

Vattennivan dr lag.

Fyll pa vattentanken och vanta
minst T minut.

Den vattenniva som krdvs har
dnnu inte natt
foérangningsutrymmet.

Vanta minst 1 minut.

Vattentanken dr inte korrekt
placerad.

Kontrollera tankens placering pa
basen.

Luftfuktaren star inte pa en plan
yta.

Kontrollera luftfuktarens placering.

Luftfuktaren avger en
ovanlig lukt

Luftfuktaren dr ny.

Ta ut vattentanken, éppna locket
och lat den sta kallt i 12 timmar.

Smutsigt vatten eller vatten har
stattiforlange.

Rengtr vattentanken, fyll med rent
vatten.

Kvarvarande lukt fran diffusering
av aromoalja pa arombomullen.

Ta bort arombomullen, skélj den
under rent vatten och lat den torka.

Luftfuktaren ger ifran sig
ett hogt eller ovanligt
ljud.

Resonans i vattentanken nar den
innehaller for lite vatten..

Fyll pa vatten i vattentanken.

Luftfuktaren star pa ett instabilt
underlag.

Flytta luftfuktaren till ett plant
underlag.

Vattentanken ar felaktigt
placerad.

Stang av och koppla ur luftfuktaren
och rikta sedan in vattentankens
lock mot respektive 6ppning i
innerkammaren.

Luftfuktaren fungerar inte som
den ska.

Avbryt omedelbart anvandningen
och kontakta kundtjdnst.

Luftfuktningskapaciteten
ar for lag.

Det sker en naturlig eller
konstgjord luftvaxling i rummet
som paverkar ékningen av %RH.

Kontrollera att dorrar och fonster ar
stangda.

Kontrollera att det inte finns nagon
luftkonditionering i rummet.

Luftintagets galler och
munstycke kan vara blockerade.

Avldgsna eventuella blockeringar
fran galler och munstycke.
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For mycket avlagringar i
vattenskalen.

Rengor transduktorn.

Den valda luftfuktigheten ar far
lag.

Oka hastigheten fér utmatning av
dimma.

Oka instéliningshastigheten for
luftfuktighet.

Vattnet ar for smutsigt eller har
statt for lange i vattentanken.

Rengtr vattentanken och byt till
nytt, rent vatten.

Den omgivande
luftfuktigheten ar for
hog.

Luftfuktaren arbetar i
KONTINUERLIGT LAGE.

Andra lage.

Malet for luftfuktigheten dar for
hogt.

Valj ett lagre %RH-mal.

Rummet &r inte valventilerat.

Oppna ett fénster sa att
luftfuktaren far ordentligt med luft
eller flytta luftfuktaren till ett mer
valventilerat rum.

Overflodig vattentank har spillts
nar vattentanken fylldes eller nar
vattentanken sattes tillbaka pa
basen.

Torka bort dverflodigt vatten fran
dver- och undersidan av basen innan
du byter ut vattentanken.

Det finns kondens i
rummet.

Rumstemperaturen dr for lag.

Varm upp rummet.

Dimman slutar plotsligt
att komma ut.

Programmerad timerperiod har
|6pt ut.

Sla pa luftfuktaren.

Indikatorn for vattenbrist lyser.

Fyll pa vattentanken.

Den 6nskade luftfuktigheten har
uppnatts.

Felaktig
luftfuktighetsniva visas.

Rummet dr stdrre dn
luftfuktarens effektomrade.

Flytta luftfuktaren till ett rum som
ligger inom den lampliga rumsstorleken

Fukt har samlats inuti
fuktsensorn.

Stdng av luftfuktaren och lat
fuktsensorn lufttorka helt innan den
tas i bruk igen.

Munstycket dr riktat i riktning
mot fuktsensorn.

Vrid munstycket sa att det vetter
bort fran fuktsensorn.

Fuktsensorn ar trasig eller defekt.

Kontakta Kundtjanst.

Kontrollpanelen fungerar
inte.

Handerna ar for vata nar
kontrollpanelen anvdnds.

Hall handerna torra nar du anvander
kontrollpanelen.

Luftfuktaren har inte fungerat
korrekt.

Kontakta kundtjanst.

Vitt damm bildas runt
luftfuktaren.

Det vatten som anvands har en
hog mineralhalt.

Anvdnd destillerat vatten med
luftfuktaren. Om destillerat vatten
inte finns tillgangligt, anvand renat
eller filtrerat vatten. Kom ihag att
rengdra vattentanken minst en
gang i veckan.
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Luftfuktaren rengjordes inte
ordentligt efter senaste
anvdndning.

Rengdr luftfuktaren.

Dimma kommer ut fran
basen.

Vattentanken dr inte korrekt
placerad.

Stdng av och koppla ur luftfuktaren
och rikta sedan in vattentankens
lock mot respektive 6ppning i
innerkammaren.

Dimma kommer ut runt
munstycket.

Det finns 6ppningar mellan
munstycket och vattentanken.

Satt tillbaka locket och kontrollera
att munstycket sitter ordentligt fast
i locket.

Varm dimma-funktionen
producerar inte varm
dimma.

Luftfuktaren &ri
uppvarmningsfasen.

Vdnta nagra minuter till slutet av
fasen.

Dimman &r for fin for att man ska
kunna kdnna varmen.

Oka hastighetsnivan.

Rumstemperaturen dr for kall och
dimman kan kylas ner fér snabbt.

Oka hastighetsnivan och varm upp
rummet.

Fjarrkontrollen fungerar
inte.

Fjarrkontrollen ar utom rdckhall
for luftfuktaren.

Anvand fjarrkontrollen inom 5 m
fran luftfuktaren.

Plastfliken blockerar batteriet.

Ta bort plastfliken fran
batterifacket.

Batteriet maste bytas ut.

Byta batteriet.

Displayen visar felkod
EF.

For mycket vatten i vattenskalen.

Ta bort vattentanken och tém ut
vattnet fran basen.

Kontrollera och reng6r partiklar i
vattentankens vattenutlopp som
leder till lackage. Om det inte finns
nagra lackor, satt tillbaka den i
basen.

Displayen visar felkod
EO, E1, E2.

Enheten behover repareras.

Kontakta aterforsaljaren eller
servicecentret.

Féljande betraktas inte som felaktig drift:
1. Om ditt vatten ar mycket hart (innehaller onormalt hoga halter av mineraler) kan luftfuktar-
en producera vitt damm. Detta dr inte ett fel. Losningen dr att rengora filtret oftare eller
anvanda mjukare vatten.
2. 0m du star mycket nara luftfuktaren hor du det porlande ljudet av vatten. Detta &r normalt.
3. Luftfuktaren arbetar mycket tyst, men den dr inte helt ljudlos. Bullernivaer under 38 dB (A)

anses vara normala.

91




UNDERHALL

Om vattnet ar for hart, dvs. det innehaller fér mycket kalk och magnesium, kan det orsaka
problem med "vitt pulver" som lamnar mycket avlagringar pa vattenskalen, transduktorn och
vattentankens insida. Avlagringar pa givarens yta gor att luftfuktaren inte fungerar som den
ska.

Vi rekommenderar:

1) Anvand kallt kokt vatten eller destillerat vatten.

2) Rengor givaren, vattentanken och vattenskalen var 3:e dag.

3) Byt vatten i vattentanken oftare for att den ska halla sig frasch.

4)Se till att halla ut vatten ur vattentanken och torka vattenskalen innan du forvarar den
oanvand under en langre tid.

5)Rengdr hela luftfuktaren och se till att alla delar av luftfuktaren &r helt torra om den ska sta
oanvdnd under en ldngre tid.

Hur man rengor vattenbehallaren:

1) Rengdr med rent vatten eller citronsyra om det finns kalkavlagringar.
2) Borsta bort avlagringarna fran ytan.

3) Skolj transduktorn med rent vatten.

Hur man rengor luftfuktarens skal:
1) Rengdr vattenskalen med en mjuk trasa eller anvand citronsyra om det finns kalk i den.
2) Skolj vattenskalen med rent vatten.

Hur man reng6r det keramiska filtret:

1) Rengdr och aktivera det keramiska kulfiltret regelbundet. Frekvensen beror pa
vattenkvaliteten. Om de keramiska kulorna dr smutsiga maste filtret reng6ras oftare.

2) Rengor filtret genom att doppa det i attika i ca 5 minuter. Skolj sedan med rent vatten.

3) Placera sedan filtret i solen i 4~6 timmar.
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SPECIFIKATIONER

Modell: POHYDRO

Stromforsorjning: 220-240V~, 50/60Hz
Luftfukarens effekt: 110 W

Vattentankens kapacitet: 4,0L
Avdunstningshastighet: 450 ml/H (+50 ml/H)
Bullerniva: <38 dB (A)

Produktstorlek: 224x229x325mm

Denna symbol pa produkten eller i instruktionerna betyder att dina elektriska och
elektroniska apparater ska kallsorteras nar de ar forbrukade och att de inte fa
slangas i hushallssoporna. Det finns sarskilda insamlingssystem for atervinning
inom EU. For ytterligare information, kontakta din kommun eller din aterforsal-
jare ddr du kopte produkten.

Power International AS,
PO Box 523, N-1471 Lgrenskog, Norge

Power Norge: Punkt 1 Danmark:
https://www.power.no/kundeservice/ https://www.punktl.dk/kundeservice/

T: 210040 00 T. 707017 07

Expert Danmark: Power Finland:
https://www.expert.dk/kundeservice/ https://www.power.fi/tuki/asiakaspalvelu/
T.707017 07 T: 0305 0305

Power Danmark: Power Sverige:
https://www.power.dk/kundeservice/ https://www.power.se/kundservice/

T: 70338080 T. 08 517 66 000
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